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10/27/2017
PERMIT SUMMARY
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Permit Holder
Contractor
Type of Work Commercial Alteration
Brief Description of Work INTERIOR ALTERATION- TENANT EXPANSION
Code Cycle 2012
PLANS APPROVED BY
Area of Approval Reviewer Name Date
Environmental Services Gary Mann 10/19/2017
1SD - Commercial Building Eric Rice-Johnston 10/20/2017
1SD - Mechanical Christopher M. Martin 10/20/2017
ISD - Plumbing Christopher M. Martin 10/20/2017
Zoning Liltana Rios 10/24/2017
1SD - Electrical Craig Williams 10/27/2017
PLANS APPROVED AS NOTED BY THE FOLLOWING COMMENTS
Department Sheet Reviewer Comment

CPHD Permit Tech DPAULETTI This submission is being rejected for the following reason:




ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22201

VIRGINIA

Approved: 10/27/2017

Complete and upload the Accessibility Compliance Form. If
you have any guestions, call 703-228-3800

ISD - Commercial Building ACOOK1 927/2017: Revision is rejected because only the comment
letter was uploaded, no revised sheets were provided.
ISD - Commercial Building  10.12.17_Insight ERICE-JOHNSTON  10.12.17 Written Permit Responses 20 October 2017 ltem
Global_Written Permit #1: This drawing has been replaced into the permit drawing
Responses set. Thankyou. Item #3: This comment remains open. The
item is "Approved As Noted" as the specific change had not
been made to the drawing. In this instance, the second
required exit from the affected space {10th Floor) must be
up the tenant staircase to the 11th floor, and the exit signs
must reflect this condition.
ISD - Commercial Building ~ A5-4 - GLAZING ERICE-JOHNSTON | A5-4 Glazing Elevations 9 October 2017 No elevation is
ELEVATIONS @ noted for Offices #1108, #1109, #1117. Are these office
SECTIONS walls expected to be similar to #1105, #1106, #11167
Verify.
ISD - Commercial Building  E110 - 10th Floor ERICE-JOHNSTON  E110- 10th Floor Lighting Plan 9 August 2017 Rotate the

Lighting Plan

exit sign as necessary to direct occupants up the internal
stairway to the secondary exit. VCC §1011.1; §1015.1;

NEW PLAN SHEETS OR REVISIONS THAT WERE UPLOADED FOR THIS ACTIVE REVISION

10.12.17_Insight Global_Written Permit Responses - Comment Response Letter - (CTBO-3890-A)

A1-0 - COVER SHEET - Architectural - {CTBO-3890-A)

A3-2-11 - 11TH FLOOR CONSTRUCTION PLAN - Architectural - {CTBO-3890-A)

A3-3-11 - 11TH FLOOR POWER-SIGNAL PLAN - Architectural - {CTBO-3890-A)

ARLINGTON
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A4-1-11- 11TH FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - Architectural - (CTBO-3890-A)
A4-2-11- 11TH FLOOR FINISH PLAN - Architectural - (CTBO-3890-A)

A5-3 - MILLWORK SECTIONS - Architectural - {CTB0O-3890-A)

AS5-4 - GLAZING ELEVATIONS @ SECTIONS - Architectural - (CTBO-3890-A)
AB-1 - PARTITION TYPES - Architectural - (CTBO-3890-A)

A8-1 - DOOR DETAILS & SCHEDULES - Architectural - (CTBO-3890-A)

ADA Form - Forms and Letters - (CTBO-3890-A)

Asbestos Form - Forms and Letters - {(CTBO-3890-A)

E111 - 11th Floor Lighting Plan - Electrical - (CTBO-3890-A)

E211 - 11th Floor Power Plan - Electrical - (CTBO-3890-A)

EBO1 - Riser Diagram and Schedule Sheet - Electrical - (CTBO-3890-A)
M211 - 11th Floor New Work Plan - Mechanical - (CTBO-3890-A)

Sumrmary of Revisions - Forms and Letters - (CTBO-3890-A)
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QOctober 12, 2017

Plans Review Division
Arlington County

2100 Clarendon Boulevard
Arlington, Virginia 22201

Re: Insight Global

Revisions to Permit
Permit Number: EPlan #CTB0O-3890 & B1701636

Dear Mr. Rice-Johnston:
The following is a written response to the Architectural review comments dated August 9, 2017:

1 “Sheet A3-2-10 — 10" Floor Construction Plan appears to be missing.”

Response: The 10" Floor Construction Plan is not included as it is not part of the revision
scope of work.

2 ‘A5-4 Glazing Elevations 9 October 2017 No elevation is noted for Offices #1108,
#1109, #1117. Are these office walls expected to be similar to #1105, #1106, #1116? Verify..”

Response: Yes, Offices #1105, #1106 and #1116 are the mirror image of Offices #1108, #1109
and #1117. There is an elevation marker above Offices #1105, #1106 and #1116 that refer to
an elevation #9 on sheet A5-4, which was included in the last submission. There is also an
elevation marker above Offices #1108, #1109 and #1117 that also refer to elevation #9 on sheet
A5-4 and is marked as OPP (Opposite).

3 “E110 - 10" Floor Lighting Plan 9 August 2017 Rotate the exit sign as necessary to
direct occupants up the internal stairway to the secondary exit. VCC 1011.1; 1015.1.”

Response: E110 was previously approved in the original submission and the 10" Floor is not
part of the current revision scope of work.

If any additional information is necessary on any of these issues please let us know.

Thank you.
Qz we é W
Anne Brown

MORGAN GICK MCBEATH & ASSOCIATES, PC

MORGAN GICK McBEATH & ASSOCIATES pc 131 Great Falls Street Falls Church, VA 22046 tel: 703.538.7100 fax: 703.538.7112  morgangick.com
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10.12.17 Written Permit Responses    20 October 2017



Item #1:  This drawing has been replaced into the permit drawing set.  Thank you.



Item #3:  This comment remains open.  The item is "Approved As Noted" as the specific change had not been made to the drawing.

In this instance, the second required exit from the affected space (10th Floor) must be up the tenant staircase to the 11th floor, and the exit signs must reflect this condition.�


G I I I 1110 North Glebe Road, Ste 300 &L&é‘i.lZOO

LIMITED Arlington, Virginia 22201 ARIT ﬁsﬁfﬁfﬁsN

CONSULTING ENGINEERS VIRGINIA
Approved: 10/27/2017

August 10, 2017

Eric Rice-Johnston

Commercial Building Plan Reviewer
Arlington County

2100 Clarendon Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22201

RE: 1001 19* Street — Insight Global
Permit Comment Response
GHT project # 18808728
Permit # B1701636
Project ID # CTBO-3890

Dear Eric:

GHT acknowledges receipt of the permit comments for the above referenced project and have
the following responses for electrical item:

1. E110-10™ Floor Lighting Plan — Modify the exit signs as necessary to show occupants
that the internal stairway serves as a required egress route.

GHT Response: Exit sighs modified on sheet E110 to comply.

Please contact me should you have any questions on this project.
Very truly yours,

GHT Limited

Laura Morder, PE
Associate

www.ghtltd.com
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INSIGHT GLOBAL

ONNER: ARCHITECT: MEFP: GENERAL
CONTRACTOR:

BROOKFIELD OFFICE PROPERTIES, INC. MORGAN GICK McBEATH ASSOC., PC GHT LIMITED TBD

T50 9TH STREET, NN 131 GREAT FALLS STREET 1110 N. GLEBE ROAD XXXX STREET NAME
SUITE 700 FALLS CHURCH, VA. 22046 SUITE 300 CITY, STATE ZIP
NWASHINGTON, DC 20001 (703) 538 - 10O ARLINGTON, VA 22201 CODE

(202) 467-71119 FAX (703) 5386 - 7112 (703) 243 - 1200 (XXX) XXX = XXXX
FAX (202) 467-1930 ANNE BRONN LAURA MORDER FAX (XXX) XXX -

JdM BOURASSA

131 GREAT FALLS STREET FALLS CHURCH VIRGINIA 22046
703.538.7100 703.538.7112 FAX WWW.MORGANGICK.COM

| VIGIVIA
DIRECTIVE LETTER #2: SEPTEMBER 21, 2017
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AL
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AB
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CEM
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DG

IN
D

INCH
INSIDE DIAMETER

PLMB
PLYWD

PLUMBING
PLYWOOD

WDO

WINDOW

GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

1. THESE DOCUMENTS INDICATE THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE
CONSTRUCTIONPROJECT IN ORDER TO ESTABLISH STANDARDS
FOR QUALITY AND/OR PERFORMANCE.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE THE JOBSITE AND
COMPARE THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH THE EXISTING
CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN HIS COST
NWORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THAT IS
REQUIRED OR REASONABLY IMPLIED TO ACHIEVE THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY THE

ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND THE NEWN WORK, OF ANY OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS IN THE
DRANINGS AND ANY RESTRICTIONS RELATED TO THE EXECUTION
OF THE WORK INCLUDING THE COORDINATION WNITH STRUCTURAL

AND MEP RELATED NWORK.
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A

COMPLETE JOB IN EVERY RESPECT THAT ALLOWS FOR THE FULL
USE OF THE COMPLETED FACILITY AND CONSISTENT WNITH THE
DESIGN INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THIS SHALL
INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, COMPLETE UTILITY
CONNECTIONS FOR WATER, SENER, RAIN WATER LEADERS,
DRAINS, PONER (WTH TRANSFORMING TO ACHIEVE
APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY VOLTAGE AND AMPERAGE),
GROUNDS, NATURAL OR LP GAS, VENTS, VENTILATION, SMOKE
EVACUATION, AND BLOCKING, BRIDGING, STRUCTURAL
SUPPORTS, ETC. TO ALLOW FOR THE COMPLETE NWORKING OF

NOTED OR INFERRED EQUIPMENT.
4. REASONABLY INFERRED CONDITIONS NOT OTHERWISE

INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE
INTERPRETED AS HAVING THE SAME MEANING AS THOSE MOST
SIMILARLY DETAILED AND MORE FULLY DEFINED

ELSENHERE WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IF CLARIFICATIONS ARE REQUIRED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LIABLE IF INAPPROPRIATE
INTERPRETATIONS CONFLICT NITH OTHER ELEMENTS OF THE

NORK.
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY CONDITIONS AND

DIMENSIONS INDICATED WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND
SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY VARIATION PRIOR TO THE
PURCHASING OF MATERIALS, FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LIABLE FOR RESTOCKING CHARGES,
REPLACEMENT COSTS AND FOR DELAYS IF HE FAILS TO
COMPLY WNITH THIS PROVISION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR, UPON ANARDING CONTRACTS TO
SUBCONTRACTORS, SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ARCHITECT AND THE
ONNER A LIST OF ITEMS AND THEIR DELIVERY SCHEDULES. THE
CONTRACTOR, PRIOR TO ORDERING AN ITEM, SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING THE ARCHITECT AND ONWNER OF
ANY

ITEM NHICH MAY CAUSE THE PROJECT TO BE DELAYED BECAUSE
OF LONG LEAD TIME IN OBTAINING.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ACHIEVING
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION REGARDLESS OF DELIVERY DATES
FOR MATERIALS AND EQUIP.

5. THE ARCHITECT HAS NOT CONDUCTED NOR INTENDS TO
CONDUCT ANY INVESTIGATION AS TO THE PRESENCE OF
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, INCLUDING ASBESTOS, WNITHIN THE
CONFINES OF THIS PROJECT. THE ARCHITECT ACCEPTS

NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE IDENTIFICATION, THE REMOVAL OR
ANY EFFECTS FROM THE PRESENCE OF THESE MATERIALS.

4. THE GENERAL AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS AlA DOCUMENT A-201
AND DIVISION 1 OF THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL GOVERN NWORK
TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY APPLY. THE DRANINGS AND THE
SPECIFICATIONS ARE COMPLEMENTARY TO EACH OTHER AND
WHAT IS CALLED FOR BY ONE SHALL BE BINDING AS IF CALLED
FOR BY BOTH.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ISSUE COMPLETE SETS OF
CONTRACT

DOCUMENTS TO EACH OF THE SUBCONTRACTORS FOR
COORDINATION OF THEIR WORK AND DESCRIPTION OF SCOPE OF
11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY FOR, OBTAIN AND PAY FOR
PERMITS, FEES, INSPECTIONS AND APPROVALS BY LOCAL
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COPIES OF TRANSACTIONS

TO ONNER AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY VARIANCE WNITH
CODES IN FORCE. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
COMPLIANCE WNITH THE REGULATIONS OF ANY AND ALL PUBLIC
AUTHORITIES (FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL) HAVING AUTHORITY
OVER THE PROJECT.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND PAY FOR ANY
MATERIALS, LABOR, EQUIPMENT, TOOLS, CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT, WAREHOUSING, TRANSPORTATION AND DELIVERY
COSTS, HOISTING, REMOVAL OF TRASH AND DEBRIS, AND
OTHER FACILITIES AND SERVICES NECESSARY FOR THE
EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF THE NORK.

13. NORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFERENCES TO THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND
THE SUBCONTRACTORS

14. THE ARCHITECT AND ONNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR DELAYS RESULTING FROM THE
CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE.

GENERAL NOTES (CONTINUED)

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR, AND
HAVE CONTROL OVER, CONSTRUCTION MEANS, TECHNIQUES,
SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES AND FOR COORDINATING
PORTIONS OF THE NORK REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ACTS AND
OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES,
SUBCONTRACTORS AND THEIR AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES, AND ANY
OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF THE NORK UNDER A
CONTRACT WITH THE CONTRACTOR.

17. OTHER CONTRACTORS AND THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS MAY BE
NWORKING ON THE PREMISES SIMULTANEOUS WITH THE DURATION
OF THIS CONTRACT. NO ACTION SHALL BE TAKEN ON THE PART
OF THIS CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUBCONTRACTOR TO IMPEDE THE
ACCESS OR OPERATION OF ANY OTHER CONTRACTOR ON THE
PREMISES, EITHER UNION OR NON-UNION.

186. WORK SHALL BE DONE DURING NORMAL NWORKING HOURS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE AND PERFORM NWORK SO AS
NOT TO UNREASONABLY DISTURB ANY TENANT IN THE BUILDING
AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OVERTIME COSTS
INCURRED THEREBY.

19. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND WORK WITH
BUILDING ONNER REGARDING HEAT, WATER, ELECTRICITY,
DELIVERIES, ACCESS, ELEVATOR AVAILABILITY, STAGING, NOISE
CONTROL, TRASH AND DEBRIS REMOVAL, HOISTING, AND ANY
OTHER UTILITIES OR ONNER'S RULES AND REGULATIONS
CONCERNING THE PROJECT SITE. CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE USE OF RESTROOM FACILITIES FOR HIS EMPLOYEES
WITH THE OANER.

20. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROCURE MATERIALS SO AS
NOT TO DELAY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT WITHIN 5 DAYS OF EXECUTION OF
CONTRACT OF ANY MATERIAL DELIVERY WHICH WOULD DELAY
COMPLETION OF CONTRACT.

21. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SCHEDULING,
PROVISIONS FOR INSTALLATION, LOCATIONS AND INSTALLATION OF
ITEMS FURNISHED BY THE OANER AND BY OTHERS. FOR THE
PURPOSES OF THIS CONTRACT, THE FOLLONWING DEFINITIONS APPLY:
OF-Ol = ONNER FURNISHED-OWNER INSTALLED

OF-Cl = ONNER FURNISHED-CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

CF-Cl = CONTRACTOR FURNISHED-CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

CF-Ol = CONTRACTOR FURNISHED-ONNER INSTALLED

22. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND WORK WITH
TRADES ON THE PROJECT NOT UNDER CONTRACT TO THE
CONTRACTOR (I.E. TELEPHONE, DATA LINES, FIRE ALARM, ETC.).
ANY CHANGES OR DELAYS ARISING FROM CONFLICTS BETWEEN
SUCH TRADES SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR
AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE ONNER.

23. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED WHEN DRANINGS ARE IN CONFLICT,
ENLARGED PLANS AND DETAILS GOVERN. HONEVER, THE
ARCHITECT SHALL MAKE THE FINAL DETERMINATION IN THESE
MATTERS.

24. SUBMIT FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEN ABOVE BUILDING
STANDARD SAMPLES AND LITERATURE. SUBMIT FOR ARCHITECT'S
CONSIDERATION SAMPLES AND PRODUCT LITERATURE AND OTHER
PERTINENT DATA OF ANY PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS. ANY
SUBSTITUTIONS PROPOSED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
IMPLEMENTATION. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
RESEARCH AND QUALIFY THAT THE PERFORMANCE AND
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS MEET THOSE OF THE

ORIGINALLY SPECIFIED ITEM PRIOR TO SUBMISSION FOR
APPROVAL. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LIABLE FOR MATERIALS
THAT ARE NOT AVAILABLE DUE TO UNTIMELY ORDERING AND FOR
THE COORDINATION OF SUBSTITUTIONS WNITH OTHER TRADES AND
DISCIPLINES.

25. SHOP DRANINGS AS REQUIRED, SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR
REVIEN PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION. SUBMIT FOR
ARCHITECT'S REVIEN PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR PURCHASE,
SHOP DRANINGS OR SAMPLES FOR MILLNWORK, CUSTOM
METALNORK, CUSTOM CASEGOODS, AND OTHER ITEMS AS
REQUESTED BY ARCHITECT

26. PERFORM WORK AND INSTALL MATERIALS IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND
INSTRUCTIONS AND IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH INDUSTRY
STANDARD OF WORKMANSHIP.

27. GYPOSUM WALLBOARD AND METAL STUD CONSTRUCTION SHALL
BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE NITH RECOMMENDATIONS AND
INSTRUCTIONS PUBLISHED BY U.S. GYPSUM COMPANY GYPSUM
CONSTRUCTION HANDBOOK, LATEST EDITION. CONSTRUCTION
JOINTS MUST OCCUR AT A MAXIMUM OF 30 FEET ON CENTER.
PROVIDE DEFLECTION JOINTS AT PARTITIONS CONTINUING TO
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK.

28. FINISH CARPENTRY AND MILLWNORK SHALL BE DONE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL WOODWNORKS INSTITUTE
(ANI) STANDARDS FOR SELECTION OF MATERIALS, HARDWARE,
FABRICATION, WORKMANSHIP AND FINISHING.

GENERAL NOTES (CONTINUED)

29. CHANGES IN THE WORK SHALL BE ONLY ALLOWED WITH ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING WRITTEN DIRECTIVES: 1) ARCHITECT'S DIRECTIVE
FOR MINOR CHANGES IN WORK, 2) CONSTRUCTION CHANGE
DIRECTIVE FROM THE ARCHITECT, OR 3) CHANGE ORDER ISSUED
BY ARCHITECT. CHANGES MUST FOLLOW MODIFICATION
PROCEDURES NOTED IN AlA A201 - ARTICLE 7. CHANGES
REQUIRING A CHANGE IN COST OR TIME, MUST BE EXPLICITLY NOTED
AT TIME OF DISCUSSION IN FIELD, NOTIFICATION OF ARCHITECT OR
AT JOB PROGRESS MEETING AND FOLLOWED WITHIN TNO WORKING
DAYS BY WRITTEN CONFIRMATION. [F CHANGE IS AGREED TO
WITHOUT EXPLICIT REFERENCE TO CHANGE IN COST OR TIME, A
SUBSEQUENT CHANGE ORDER MAY BE JUSTIFIABLY REJECTED.

30. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE SURFACES TO DETERMINE
THAT THEY ARE SOUND, DRY, CLEAN AND READY TO RECEIVE
FINISHES OR MILLNWORK PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. START OF
INSTALLATION SHALL IMPLY ACCEPTANCE OF SUBSTRATE AND
SHALL NOT BE GROUNDS FOR CLAIMS AGAINST IMPROPER
PERFORMANCE OF INSTALLED MATERIAL, ADVISE ARCHITECT OF
ANY EXISTING CONSTRUCTION NOT LEVEL, SMOOTH AND PLUMB
WITHIN INDUSTRY STANDARDS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

31. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN NECESSARY
COVERINGS, PROTECTIVE ENCLOSURES, TEMPORARY DOORS AND
PARTITIONS AND DUST BARRIERS TO PROTECT OCCUPANTS AND
EXISTING WORK AND FINISHES TO REMAIN. REPAIR AND REPLACE
ANY DAMAGES CAUSED BY IMPROPER PROTECTION AT NO
ADDITIONAL CHARGE TO ONNER. THE CONTRACTOR

SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE WHICH MAY OCCUR
DURING EITHER THE DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION PHASE TO THE
EXISTING BUILDING, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR SAME
IMMEDIATELY TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES IN GOOD
CONDITION.

32. NORK DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION OR NOT CONFORMING
TO SPECIFIED STANDARDS, TOLERANCES OR MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION SHALL BE REPLACED AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE ONNER.

33. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN EXITS, EXIT LIGHTING,
FIRE PROTECTIVE DEVICES AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS IN
WORKING ORDER.

34. EXIT DOORS, EGRESS DOORS, AND OTHER DOORS REQUIRED
FOR MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE
WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNONLEDGE OR EFFORT.

35. VERIFY KEYING REQUIREMENTS OF LOCKS WITH OANER.

36. 24 HOURS PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY OF ANY PHASE,
THOROUGHLY CLEAN SURFACES OF DUST, DEBRIS, LOOSE
CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT. VACUUM OR MOP
FLOORS AND CLEAN NINDOWS. THE CONTRACTOR, AT THE
COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT, SHALL CLEAN THE

ENTIRE TENANT SPACE AND LEAVE IT IN ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.

37. SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION SHALL BE THE DATE ON WHICH THE
PREMISES ARE AVAILABLE FOR OCCUPANCY FROM THE
CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE AS DEFINED IN AlA DOCUMENT A201.
ADDITIONAL TOUCHUP OR MINOR INSTALLATION WORK MAY BE
INCOMPLETE.

38. NARRANT TO THE ONNER THAT MATERIALS, AND
EQUIPMENT FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER THIS CONTRACT
SHALL BE NEW, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, AND WORK
SHALL BE OF GOOD QUALITY, FREE FROM FAULTS AND
DEFECTS AND CONFORMS WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

29. FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR BEGINNING AT THE DATE OF
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY
CORRECT NWORK FOUND NOT TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR COSTS OF
CORRECTIONS.

40. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, FASTENERS AND
ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE FULLY CONCEALED FROM VIEA.

41. THE ARCHITECT'S SEAL, AFFIXED TO THESE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, SHALL CERTIFY TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE
THAT THESE DRANINGS MEET THE APPLICABLE STATE AND
LOCAL CODES. IF ANY PORTION OF THESE DOCUMENTS 1S
FOUND TO BE IN CONFLICT WNITH STATE OR LOCAL CODES, THE
ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF CONFLICTS IN WRITING BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

42. THE ARCHITECT HAS MADE HIS BEST EFFORTS TO COMPLY
WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) OF 1992. IF
ANY PORTION OF THIS WORK IS FOUND TO BE IN CONFLICT WITH
ADA COMPLIANCE, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF
CONFLICTS IN NRITING BY THE CONTRACTOR IMMEDIATELY.

43. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE IN
PROVIDING THE ONNER A COMPLETE SET OF AS-BUILT OR
RECORD DOCUMENTS.

44. PROVISIONS OF THE AlA A201 - GENERAL CONDITIONS
APPLY TO THIS CONTRACT BY REFERENCE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
MODIFIED IN WRITING BY THE ARCHITECT OR OANER.

BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM WORK IN
ACCORDANCE NITH APPLICABLE CODES, REGULATIONS,
LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS AND LOCAL CODE
OFFICIAL'S DIRECTIVES.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE APPROVED AUTOMATIC
FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM WITH CENTRAL STATION
MONITORING (IF REQUIRED).

3. PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE

PROTECTED WNITH APPROPRIATE FIRE DAMPERS, FIRE SAFING
OR FIRE DOORS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE OFFICIALS.
THE INTEGRITY OF APPROPRIATE FIRE SEPARATIONS SHALL BE
MAINTAINED DURING AND AFTER THE SCOPE OF WORK OF THIS
CONTRACT IS COMPLETED.

4. HARDWARE SCHEDULED FOR INSTALLATION ON DOORS AND
FRAMES WHICH REQUIRE A FIRE-RATED LABEL SHALL COMPLY
WTH CODE REQUIREMENTS GOVERNING HARDWARE TYPE AND
INSTALLATION METHODS FOR RATED ASSEMBLIES. PANIC
HARDWARE WILL BE USED WHERE APPLICABLE. FREE ACCESS
TO EXITNAYS SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

5. PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING WITH A MINIMUM VALUE
OF ONE FOOT CANDLE AT FLOOR LEVEL THROUGHOUT.

PARTITION NOTES

1. CLEAR (CLR) DIMENSIONS MUST BE HELD. DIMENSIONS
NOTED AS CLEAR OR CRITICAL SHALL BE MEASURED FROM
FINISHED FACE TO FINISHED FACE.

2. DRANING DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FINISHED FACE OF
WALL SURFACE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. MAKE NO MECHANICAL ATTACHMENTS TO EXTERIOR
STOREFRONT OR WNINDOW WALL MULLIONS IN ANY WAY.

4. PROVIDE 2/4" EXTERIOR GRADE FIRE RETARDANT
PLYNWOOD FOR ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE PANELS IN
EQUIPMENT ROOMS AS REQUIRED.

5. CONSTRUCT PARTITIONS AND CEILINGS PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS WNITH DEFLECTIONS NOT
TO EXCEED 1/240 OF THE SPAN. PROVIDE FIRE RATINGS AS
REQUIRED BY CODE - SEE IBC AND LOCAL CODE
MODIFICATIONS FOR SPECIAL FIRE STOPPING REQUIREMENTS.

6. INSTALL BLOCKING OR GROUNDS AT PARTITIONS TO
RECEIVE HANGING CABINETRY OR SHELVING.

7. INSTALL CEMENT BOARD SUBSTRATE NWHERE CERAMIC TILE
IS INDICATED.

&. INSTALL STEEL FRAMING FOR PARTITIONS TO COMPLY WITH
ASTM C-T54 AND THE GYPSUM CONSTRUCTION HANDBOOK BY
US. GYPSUM, LATEST EDITION.

4. INSTALL AND FINISH GYPSUM BOARD TO COMPLY WITH ASTM
C-840, GA-216 BY GYPSUM ASSOCIATION AND GYPSUM
CONSTRUCTION HANDBOOK BY U.S. GYPSUM, LATEST EDITION.
PREPARE SURFACE AS REQUIRED FOR FINAL SURFACE FINISH AS
RECOMMENDED BY GYPSUM CONSTRUCTION HANDBOOK.

10. PROVIDE FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARTITION ASSEMBLIES
IDENTICAL TO U.L. DESIGNATIONS (UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY)
SHONN IN THE FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY OR LISTED BY
OTHER TESTING AGENCIES ACCEPTABLE TO AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION.

MILLWNORK NOTES

1. MILLNORK AND CASENORK SHALL COMPLY WITH
ARCHITECTURAL WOODWNORK QUALITY STANDARDS, GUIDE
SPECIFICATIONS AND QUALITY CERTIFICATION PROGRAM.
LATEST EDITION, CUSTOM GRADE UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

2. INSTALL FIRE RETARDANT TREATED NOOD PRODUCTS WHERE
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH BUILDING CODE.

3. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF IN-WALL STEEL ANCHORAGE,
GROUNDS, AND MISCELLANEOUS BLOCKING WITH OTHER TRADES
FOR PRECISE LOCATION.

4. THE MILLNORK CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND
VERIFY FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND CONDITIONS
AFFECTING HIS WORK AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS ASSURING PRECISION AND
PROPER ASSEMBLY OF MILLWORK PRODUCTS.

5. COORDINATE ITEMS TO INSURE DELIVERY TO THE PROPER
LOCATION AND VERIFY THAT FREIGHT ELEVATOR CAN
ACCOMMODATE DELIVERY OF THESE ITEMS (AS REQUIRED).

6. SET WORK PLUMB, LEVEL AND SQUARE, SCRIBED TIGHTLY
AND ACCURATELY TO ADJACENT SURFACES, SECURELY
ANCHORED IN POSITION INDICATED ON DRANINGS TO HIGHEST
QUALITY STANDARD.

7. LAMINATE EDGES OF COUNTER TOPS AND EDGES OF
DOORS PRIOR TO FACING COUNTER TOPS OR DOORS.

MILLNORK NOTES (CONTINUED)

&. COORDINATE EXACT PLACEMENT OF PLUMBING AND
ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, SNITCHES, AND OUTLETS TO BE
INSTALLED WITHIN THE MILLWNORK.

9. REPAIR, REPLACE OR OTHERWISE MAKE GOOD TO
SATISFACTION OF ARCHITECT DAMAGE INCURRED TO
MILLNORK DURING CONSTRUCTION.

10. ADJST DOORS, DRANERS AND HARDWARE FOR PROPER
OPERATION AND CLEAN SURFACES, INSIDE AND OUT.

1. COMPLY WITH MILLNORK MANUFACTURERS AND
INSTALLERS RECOMMENDED OPTIMUM TEMPERATURE AND
HUMIDITY CONDITIONS FOR STORAGE AND INSTALLATION OF
MILLNORK.

12. COMPLY WITH ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK QUALITY
STANDARDS, GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS AND QUALITY
CERTIFICATION PROGRAM, SECTION 1500 FACTOR FINISHING
SYSTEMS FOR FINISHES NOTED.

FINISH NOTES

1. INSPECT MATERIALS FOR DEFECTS, FLANS, SHIPPING
DAMAGE, CORRECT COLOR AND PATTERN, INFORM ARCHITECT
OF ANY DEFECTIVE MATERIALS AND COORDINATE WNITH THE
MANUFACTURER FOR AN ACCURATE SHIPPING DATE FOR THE
REPLACEMENT MATERIAL.

2. FLOOR COVERINGS SHALL BE REPAIRED IN RENOVATION
NWORK TO MATCH ADJIACENT SURFACES. FLOOR COVERING IN
CLOSET(S) SHALL MATCH ADJACENT ROOM UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. VCT SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE PATTERN GRAIN
ALTERNATING IN A CHECKERBOARD CONFIGURATION UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. INSTALL VINYL COVE BASE FOR RESILIENT TILE FLOOR
AREAS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ARCHITECT SHALL
CHOOSE COLOR.

5. INSTALL RUBBER TRANSITION STRIP AT POINTS NHERE
CARPET AND RESILIENT TILE FLOORING MEET. RUBBER STRIP
COLOR TO MATCH BASE COLOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. DIRECT GLUE CARPET UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AN
APPROPRIATELY LEVEL AND SMOOTH CONCRETE OR OTHER
SUBSTRATE TO MEET THE CARPET INDUSTRY'S STANDARDS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

7. CARPET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SAME DIRECTION.
5. SEAM CARPET AT DOORS ON CENTERLINE OF DOORS.

PAINTED SURFACES

1. PAINTED FINISH METAL AND WOOD TRIM SHALL BE SEMI-
GLOSS ALKYD ENAMEL, COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. OTHER SURFACES SHALL BE
LATEX, FLAT FINISH. PAINTED FINISHES WNITHIN BATHROOMS
AND KITCHEN/GALLEYS SHALL BE SEMI-GLOSS ALKYD
ENAMEL.

2. PREPARE FOR AND APPLY PAINT IN ACCORDANCE WNITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PARTICULAR
SURFACE, ONE COAT PRIME AND 2 FINISH COATS MINIMUM
APPLICATION. FOLLOW INDUSTRY STANDARDS FOR SURFACE
PREPARATION AND APPLICATION ENVIRONMENT (TEMPERATURE
AND HUMIDITY).

WALLCOVERING

1. INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL
CODES. WHEN REQUIRED BY BUILDING OFFICIALS, APPLY
FLAME PROOFING TO FABRIC WALLCOVERINGS.

2. NALLCOVERINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PARTICULAR
SURFACE APPLICATION, INCLUDING TEMPERATURE AND DUST
CONTROL. NWALLCOVERING REQUIRING BACKING SHALL BE SO
PROVIDED. APPLY WALL PRIMER PRIOR TO APPLYING
ADHESIVE FOLLONWING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTION.

3. INSTALL SEAMS PLUMB AND NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES
FROM CORNERS; HORIZONTAL SEAMS NOT PERMITTED.

4. REMOVE EXCESS ADHESIVE PROMPTLY, REPLACE PANELS
WHICH CANNOT BE COMPLETELY CLEANED.

5. INSTALLATION OF PATTERNED FABRIC WALLCOVERING
SHALL BE MATCHED AT EDGE TO ADJACENT FABRIC PANEL.

6. REMOVE SWITCH PLATES AND SURFACE MOUNTED
FIXTURES TO PERMIT WALLCOVERING INSTALLATION AND
REINSTALL UPON COMPLETION.

7. NWALLCOVERING SHALL BE FROM CONSISTENT DYE LOTS.

&. NO SUBSTITUTION OF ANY SPECIFIED WALLCOVERING OR
FINISH MAY BE MADE WNITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF
ARCHITECT.

TILE

1. INSTALL TILE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TILE COUNCIL OF AMERICA
HANDBOOK FOR CERAMIC TILE INSTALLATION METHODS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING APPROPRIATE
SUBSTRATE (L.E. WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD, WONDERBOARD, ETC.).

TELEPHONE/DATA/ELECTRICAL/ILLUMINATION

1. WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE NATIONAL,
STATE AND LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES.

2. IN MEP DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
ENGINEERING DRANINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEN
PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR COORDINATING VARIOUS TRADES. CONTRACTOR
SHALL CONTROL INSTALLATION SEQUENCE OF VARIOUS ITEMS TO
ACCOMMODATE DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY
INCLUDING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE ALARM, DATA,
TELEPHONE AND SPRINKLER PIPING AND EQUIPMENT.

3. ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL , MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING ENGINEER'S OR OTHER CONSULTANT'S
DRANINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR
CLARIFICATION. WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WNITH THE ARCHITECT'S
DRANINGS OR CREATING CONFLICTS BECAUSE OF INSUFFICIENT
COORDINATION OF WORK SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT
THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE AND SHALL

NOT IMPACT SCHEDULE.

4. REFER TO ENGINEERING DRANINGS FOR CIRCUITING AND
SPECIFICATIONS. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEER'S DINGS DO NOT
SPECIFY LOCATIONS OF FIXTURES, OUTLETS OR EQUIPMENT - REFER TO
ARCHITECT'S DRANINGS.

5. SEPARATE JUNCTION BOXES BY ONE STUD WHERE TELEPHONE AND
ELECTRICAL OUTLETS APPEAR BACK TO BACK.

6. OUTLETS, SNITCHES AND JUNCTION BOXES LOCATED IN ACOUSTICAL
PARTITIONS SHALL RECEIVE EQUIVALENT INSULATION BEHIND BOXES.

7. WHERE WALL MOUNTED OUTLETS ARE INDICATED SIDE BY SIDE, THE
MAXIMUM SEPARATION SHALL BE 6" CL-TO-CL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

8. GANG ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AND SWITCHES WHERE POSSIBLE.

9. WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONE, ELECTRICAL AND DATA OUTLETS SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT +1&" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR , UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

10. INSTALL LIGHT SINITCHES AT +42" AFF AND WITHIN &" OF DOOR FRAME,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. FOLLOW ADA REGULATIONS IN ALL APPLICABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES.

11. THERMOSTATS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT +60" INCHES AFF ADJACENT TO
LIGHT SINITCHES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

12. INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE ON DIMMERS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

13. WNHERE LIGHTS AND SWITCHES ARE NOT NOTED WITH A LOWNER CASE
LETTER DESIGNATION, THE SNITCHES ARE TO BE CONNECTED ONLY TO
THOSE LIGHT FIXTURES WITHIN THAT SPECIFIC ROOM.

14. FLOOR MOUNTED OUTLETS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM THE CENTERLINE
OF THE OUTLET TO THE FINISHED FACE OF THE PARTITION AND/OR COLUMN
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

15. ELECTRICAL ITEMS INDICATED IN OR ON CABINETRY SHALL BE
SUPPLIED, INSTALLED AND COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

16. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS FOR
FLOOR OR WALL OUTLETS TO FURNITURE SYSTEM POWER PANELS, WHERE
APPLICABLE FOLLONWING MANUFACTURER'S STANDARDS FOR INSTALLATION
AND APPLICABLE CODES.

17. TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLETS SHALL BE A 2-GANG OUTLET BOX WITH
A SINGLE GANG DRYWALL RING, AND A PULL STRING WNITH RING FOR
NIRING. NIRING OR CABLING SHALL BE BY OTHERS UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

1&. THE SIZE OF NEW TELEPHONE AND DATA LINE CONDUITS SHALL BE PER
SUPPLIER'S SPECIFICATIONS. VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH OANER.

19. INSTALL BUILDING STANDARD COVER PLATES FOR OUTLETS AND
SWITCHES.

20. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE SILENT RUNNING AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
&'-0O" LONG DUCT BETWEEN THE RETURN GRILLE AND THE FAN MOTOR.
DUCT SHALL BE LINED WITH 1" THICK FIBERGLASS LINER. DO NOT LOCATE
FAN MOTOR ABOVE CEILING OF ROOM SERVED BY FAN; LOCATE MOTOR
ABOVE CORRIDOR OR OPEN AREA CEILINGS. PROVIDE SPARK PROOF
MOTORS OR EXPLOSION PROOF MOTORS FOR LOCATIONS INVOLVING
FLAMMABLE MATERIALS (BATTERY CHARGING ROOM, ETC.).

21. ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED SHALL BE INSTALLED FLUSH IN CEILING
AND FINISHED TO MATCH THE ADJACENT CEILING FINISH. LOCATIONS OF
ACCESS PANELS ARE TO BE REVIEWNED WITH THE ARCHITECT.

=
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DEMOLITION NOTES

DEMOLITION LEGEND

@ NO DEMOLITION WORK IS REQUIRED ON THIS FLOOR

|

EXISTING PARTITION
TO REMAIN

LINE OF EXISTING
BULKHEAD ABOVE

EXISTING DOOR

NOT IN CONTRACT
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DEMOLITION NOTES

CONTRACTOR TO DEMOLISH ALL PARTITIONS SHOWN AS DASHED, TERMINATE ALL
ELECTRICAL CONDUITS AND RE-ALLOCATE AS NOTED IN ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS AND
PER ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS, SALVAGE AND RECYCLE METAL STUDS, REPURPOSE IF IN
GOOD CONDITION

RECYCLE ALL CARPET: CONTACT JEFF MITNITSKY AT INTERFACE (404) 184-7757,
JEFF.MITNITSKY @ INTERFACE.COM FOR RECYCLING

ALL DATA CABLING TO BE REVIEWED BY LOCAL IT TEAM FOR RE-USE AND RE-
UTILIZATION, ALL UNUTILIZED DATA CABLING TO BE REMOVED

DEMOLISH EXISTING MILLWORK AND ANY ASSOCIATED PLUMBING

REMOVE HANDRAIL AND BASE WOOD VENEER OF EXISTING GLASS RAILING SYSTEM ONLY,
PREP FOR NEN ND-1 HANDRAIL AND BASE INSTALLATION

GLASS SMOKESCREEN AROUND PERIMETER OF STAIR OPENING ON 10TH FLOOR TO BE
REMOVED

OOOIOIOINONERG,

EXISTING COLUMN FURR-OUT TO REMAIN

CONTRACTOR TO DEMOLISH EXISTING DRYWALL CEILING, LIGHT FIXTURES, EXIT SIGNS,
SPEAKERS AND ALL OTHER CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES; LIGHTS, SIGNS, ETC, TO BE
TURNED OVER TO THE BUILDING ONNER

DEMOLITION LEGEND

EXISTING PARTITION
TO REMAIN

PARTITION TO BE
DEMOLISHED

|
C —
l:l/\:l EXISTING DOOR
RN

1 V. Door AND FRAME TO
BE REMOVED AND
SAVED FOR RE-USE

\\\N\\l\C\\\ NOT IN CONTRACT
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

AS REQUIRED

CONTRACTOR TO ALIGN NEW PARTITION WNITH OPENING OF SLAB ABOVE, EXTEND NEW
NWD-1 BASE OF GLASS RAILING SYSTEM TO PLUG GAP BETWEEN NEW PARTITION AND STAIR

CONSTRUCTION LEGEND

TENANT PROVIDED ARTWORK TO BE INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT COMPLETION
OF PROJECT (11 PIECES TOTAL), CONFIRM OTHER LOCATIONS WITH TENANT

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL 3/4" THK FIRE RETARDANT, PAINT GRADE AT
SIDE OF COAT CLOSET FOR IT SNITCH, MOUNT ABOVE ADA HEIGHT SHELF

ORIORIORNC

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE COAT ROD AND SHELF, HALF OF COAT ROD/SHELF TO BE
MOUNTED AT 60" AF.F. AND THE REMAINING HALF TO BE INSTALLED AT ADA HEIGHT OF
45" AF.F., REFER TO SECTION 13/TA5.2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

7

& - 7

EXISTING PARTITION TO
REMAIN

NEN PARTITION

EXISTING DOOR

NEW DOOR

WALL TYPES, REFER
TO SHEET TAGL.1

INTERIOR ELEVATION
TARGETS

DETAIL TARGET

ROOM
NAME

NN

ROOM IDENTIFICATION

DOOR NUMBER

INDICATES F.R. NOOD OR
METAL BLOCKING WNITHIN
WALL
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

NOTE NOT USED

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIE AND INSTALL 3/4" THK FIRE RETARDANT, PAINT GRADE
PLYNWOOD FROM TOP OF BASE TO UNDER SIDE OF CEILING, TYPICAL AT WALLS INDICATED

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE COAT ROD AND SHELF, HALF OF COAT ROD/SHELF TO BE
MOUNTED AT 60" AF.F. AND THE REMAINING HALF TO BE INSTALLED AT ADA HEIGHT OF
48" AF.F., REFER TO SECTION 13/TAS.2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIVE (5) 3/4"THK X 12"D ADJUSTABLE DURAFLAKE SHELVES
ON HEAVY DUTY METAL STANDARDS AND BRACKETS, STANDARDS TO BE 36" O.C.
MAXIMUM, SHELF FINISH TO BE WHITE MELAMINE, PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT BLOCKING IN
WALL AS REQUIRED, REFER TO SECTION 13/TAS5.2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MULLION MATE AGAINST GLASS, REFER TO DETAIL 14/TA6.1

ONNER PROVIDED TV AND MOUNTING BRACKET, CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL MOUNTING
BRACKET AND LAMINATE KEYBOARD LEDGE, PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

MVWWW

CONTRACTOR TO CENTER GLASS ON WINDOW MULLION, REFER TO DETAIL 15/TA6&.1
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NO HVAC, PONER, DATA OR FIRE ALARM DEVICES ON THIS WALL EXCEPT THOSE NOTED " POWER AND PHONE/DATA RECEPTACLES TO BE INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY,
@ ON THIS DRANWING UON.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF FLOOR CORE/BOX NITH TENANT'S .
@ FURNITURE VENDOR ) DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FLUSH MOUNTED VERTICALLY @ 18" AF.F. UON.

= GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FLUSH MTD., VERTICALLY @
18" AF.F., UON.

Ho DEDICATED RECEPTACLES FLUSH MOUNTED VERTICALLY @ 18" AF.F. UON.
ON SINGLE CIRCUIT

® DUPLEX FLOOR CORE FLUSH MOUNTED BY NIREMOLD LEGRAND, RC3ATCGY
(GRAY)

) TELE/DATA JACK @ FLOOR CORE FLUSH MOUNTED, BY WIREMOLD LEGRAND,
RC3ATCGEY (GRAY)

A DATA/TELE JACK FLUSH MOUNTED VERTICALLY @ 18" AF.F. UON.

J-BOX FOR CARD READER MOUNTED @ 48" A F.F., PROVIDE 3/4" CONDUIT TO
6" ABOVE THE CEILING

JUNCTION BOX @ 18" AF.F. UNLESS OTHERNISE NOTED

$ oD SINITCH FOR GARBAGE DISPOSAL, MOUNTED @ 44" AF.F.

REF UNDER COUNTER REFRIGERATOR, PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL

CONTRACTOR
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POWER/SIGNAL NOTES

FURNITURE VENDOR

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION OF FLOOR BOX WITH TENANT'S

COMMINICATIONS, TENANT PROVIDED

EACH NORKSTATION TO HAVE (1) CAT 6 PLENUM RATED DATA CABLE FOR ALL

SECURITY PANEL, MOUNTED @ 50" A.F.F.

CEILING GRID

GROUND BAR FOR IT SERVICE TECHICIANS TO BE INSTALLED 10" BELOW THE ACOUSTICAL

ROOM

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 2" CONDUIT RUNNING FROM IT ROOM TO BUIDLING'S TELECOM

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BLANK COVER PLATE FOR FUTURE USE

OORONORMONOMC

NWORKSTATIONS

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 4" DIA FLOOR CORE WITH SLEEVE FOR CAT 6 CABLING TO

POWER/SIGNAL LEGEND

H POWER AND PHONE/DATA RECEPTACLES TO BE INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY, U.ON. v DATA/TELE JACK FLUSH MOUNTED VERTICALLY @ 18" AF.F. UON.

a DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FLUSH MOUNTED VERTICALLY @ 18" AF.F. UON. o 4" DIA FLOOR CORE FOR CAT 6 CABLING

B o 16;23;?,?%;. INTERRUPTER DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FLUSH MTD., HORIZONTALLY @ i?é’f;%i thﬁ :EADER MOUNTED @ 48" AF.F., PROVIDE 3/4" CONDUIT TO &"
o glizfgzl';gciﬁcxzpma_lzs FLUSH MOUNTED VERTICALLY @ 18" AF.F. UON. ON LUNCTION BOX 6 18" AFF. UNLESS OTHERNISE NOTED

qm)D/NEMA %‘?ﬂﬁ:""; Ef o g’;‘f’éﬁgﬂ; ElgngRECEPTACLES FLUSH MOUNTED VERTICALLY @ $ op SWITCH FOR GARBAGE DISPOSAL, MOUNTED @ 44" AF.F.

g QUADRUPLEX RECEPTACLE FLUSH MOUNTED VERTICALLY @ 18" AF.F. U.ON. REF ggﬁ;:g#gf’a REFRIGERATOR, PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL
DUPLEX FLOOR CORE FLUSH MOUNTED BY WIREMOLD LEGRAND, RCSATCEY (GRAY) DA DISHAASHER, PROVIDED AND INSTALLED Bv THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR

@ issséaslle jgg': 5 FLOOR CORE FLUSH MOUNTED, BY WIREMOLD LEGRAND, &D GARBAGE DISPOSAL, PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
JUNCTION BOX MOUNTED FLUSH WITH WALL/COLUMN U.ON. NTH ELECTRICAL WHIP " MCRONAVE, PROVIDED AND INSTALLED B THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR

FOR SYSTEMS FURNITURE
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@

JUNCTION BOX MOUNTED FLUSH WNITH WALL/COLUMN U.ON. WITH PHONE/DATA NHIP
FOR SYSTEMS FURNITURE

4" DIA ELECTRICAL FLOOR BOX WNITH "PIG-TAIL", BY NIREMOLD LEGRAND,
4FFATCGEY (GRAY), # INDICATEDS NUMBER OF WORKSTATIONS SERVED, SEE
PONWER/SIGNAL NOTE #1

D¢

4" DIA DATA AND/OR VOICE CABLING FLOOR BOX, BY WIREMOLD LEGRAND,
AFFATCEY (GRAY), # INDICATES NUMBER OF WORKSTATIONS SERVED, SEE
PONWER/SIGNAL NOTES #1 AND #2
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REFLECTED CEILING NOTES

S

ALL LIGHTING TO HAVE DUAL TECH OCCUPANCY SENSORS, EXCEPT RECEPTION AND
CONFERENCE, IF REQUIRED TO HAVE MOTION SENSORS, SET SENDORS TO LONGEST

SETTING

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FIXTURE LOCATIONS WITH &" OPENINGS IN WOOD SLAT

CEILING

REFLECTED CEILING LEGEND

2'X2' CEILING TILE

MFR: ARMSTRONG

TILE: OPTIMA

EDGE: SQUARE LAY-IN, #3251

COLOR: WHITE

GRID: SILOUHETTE 9/16" WNITH 1/8" REVEAL

COLOR: WHITE

4" DIA RECESSED LED DONWN LIGHT FIXTURE

MFR: EATON (COOPER LIGHTING)
MODEL.: LDA4A-25-9-35

LAMP: 3500K, 90 CRI

TRIM: 4LAN-LI-NF

LED COVE LIGHT FIXTURE
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MFR: OPTOLUM INC.
2' X 2' LED LIGHT FIXTURE 4 MODEL.: NOOK - NK-120-H-35
MFR: PHILIPS / LEDALITE LAMP: CRI 90+, 3500K
A MODEL: PUREFX, 9422-D2-5T-L-B-36-S
LAMP: 3500K
$ MOTION SENSOR LIGHT SWNITCH MOUNTED @ 48" A.F.F.
4" 5Q RECESSED LED DONN LIGHT FIXTURE
MR SPECTRUM LIGHTING, INC. EXIT LIGHT W/ BATTERY BACK-UP (QUANTITY & LOCATION SHALL BE
=y Efj:l': zgg;iQLEDOSQOL’%K‘DE”O Oe© DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES)
TRIM: CAO24405-MN
NEWN DRYWALL CEILING/BULKHEAD, IP-1
4" 5Q RECESSED LED WALL WASH LIGHT FIXTURE
MR SPECTRUM LIGHTING, INC. - WOOD SLAT CEILING BELON NEA ACOUSTICAL CEILING GRID, REFER TO
“B2 MODEL.: SEN4SQLEDOS-20L-35K-D510 B ENLARGED PLAN 1/TAS.1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
LAMP: 3500K
FRAME KIT: CAO29405-MN
UNDER CABINET TASK LIGHTING
MFR: FEELUX
D MODEL: FLXSTIX NDV SERIES, NDV4OK-ST-STD-S-5FT-HA-NDM
LAMP: LED, CONTINUOUS

Q F1-oM

F2-MED
F3-LG

ROUND PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE

MFR: DESIGN WITHIN REACH
MODEL.: RANDOM LIGHT (SMALL, MEDIUM ¢ LARGE SIZES), WHITE
LAMP: BON, 120N, A19, E26

12" -73/8"

8|-5|l ! M 8'_5"
@ 1110 | o o i . | L1 @
. : B1 B1 B1 2 —=] )F2 1 .
l ~ N Fi l
17 F3
A A Ai i \ e i A A A A A A
=] !
i B1 B1 B1 F1 i
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= = ﬁ 115
A A A
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STAIR 1 i
— =0 !
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GENERAL FINISH NOTES

ALL PARTITIONS SHALL BE PAINTED IP-1, U.O.N.

FINISH NOTES

BASE TO BE VINB-1 AT ALL IP-1 PARTITIONS, VINB-2 AT IP-2 PARTITIONS AND VNB-3 AT
IP-3 PARTITIONS

CONTRACTOR TO PAINT ALL EXPOSED SURFACES OF DRYWALL BULKHEAD IP-1

CARPET IS A TILE PRODUCET, NON-ADHESIVE INSTALLATION APPLICATION; FREE LAY-IN
NWITH TACK STRIPS PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER, ASHLAR INSTALL METHOD, TYPICAL

CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT INTERFACE FLOR FOR TEMPLATE FOR ELLIPTICAL CARPET
PATTERN, IF REQUIRED

ALL DOOR FRAMES SHALL MATCH ADJACENT WALL COLOR, TYPICAL

CONTRACTOR TO START CARPET INSTALL METHOD AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE NENW WD-1 HANDRAIL AND BASE FOR ENTIRE GLASS RAILING
SYSTEM, NEN HANDRAIL TO HAVE SAME PROFILE AS PREVIOUS, TYPICAL

OMOOMOMO

EXISTING STAIR TREADS AND RISERS TO BE CPT-3, PROVIDE YNB-3 STAIR NOSING,
TYPICAL

FINISH LEGEND

CPT-2 \ J/
SEE FINISH XX

SCHEDULE 4
LEGEND, TAS.1

CPT-3

SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE 4
LEGEND, TAS.1

EXISTING FINISH
TO REMAIN

.>< CONTRACTOR TO
. REFER TO THRESHOLD
TYPES ON THIS SHEET

LOCATION OF SPECIAL
FINISH OR ACCENT PAINT
COLOR, SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE ¢ LEGEND, TAS.1

> (e
ACD

420216

vm@\ﬁ
CK,COM
Z

WWW.MORGANS|

FALLS CHURCH

131 GREAT FALLS STREET

703.538.7100

-
~

703.538.7112 FAX

N.L.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
/'//'//7” \\\ /'//'//7” \\\ // o \\\
W W 25 - 5" W
| AV Av

2-7I - qll

10TH FLOOR FINISH PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"

PLAN
NORTH

INSIGHT GLOBAL

1001 19th STREET

ARLINGTON, VA 22209

S

UBMISSIONS / REVISIONS

PERMIT SET - 06.28.17
06.28.17
OWNER REVIEW | 06.27.17
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
PRINCIPAL WHM
SR. PROJ. ARCH. | ASB
PROJ. ARCH. ASB
SEALS

JOB NUMBER

11096-014

10TH FLOOR FINISH PLAN

TA4.2-10
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ALL PARTITIONS SHALL BE PAINTED IP-1, U.ON. @ CONTRACTOR TO PAINT ALL EXPOSED SURFACES OF DRYWALL BULKHEAD IP-1
CcPT-1 VCT-1
SEE FINISH SEE FINISH
BASE TO BE VAB-1 AT ALL IP-1 PARTITIONS, VAB-2 AT IP-2 PARTITIONS AND VAB-3 AT CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT INTERFACE FLOR FOR TEMPLATE FOR ELLIPTICAL CARPET ECHEDULE 4 SCHEDULE ¢
IP-3 PARTITIONS @ PATTERN, IF REQUIRED LEGEND . TAS 1 LEGEND. TAS1
CARPET IS A TILE PRODUCET, NON-ADHESIVE INSTALLATION APPLICATION: FREE LAY-IN CONTRACTOR TO START CARPET INSTALL METHOD AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR
WITH TACK STRIPS PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER, ASHLAR INSTALL METHOD, TYPICAL @
CPT-2 CONTRACTOR TO
ALL DOOR FRAMES SHALL MATCH ADJACENT WALL COLOR, TYPICAL @ CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE NEA AD-1 HANDRAIL AND BASE FOR ENTIRE GLASS RAILING SEE FINISH PEFER T THRESHOLD
SYSTEM, NEA HANDRAIL TO HAVE SAME PROFILE AS PREVIOUS, TYPICAL SCHEDULE ¢ N PES ON THIS SHEET
LEGEND, TA®.1
EXISTING STAIR TREADS AND RISERS TO BE CPT-3, PROVIDE VAB-3 STAIR NOSING,
@ TYPICAL
@ CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE JOHNSONITE SSR-XX-B PROFILE REDUCER STRIP AT ‘ | ‘ | ‘ I \\ J/ ;ﬁ?sﬁ“g;‘ fggfgﬁiﬁm
TRANSITION | | | | | || SEE FiNisH XX COLOR, SEE FINISH
L SCHEDULE ¢ SCHEDULE ¢ LEGEND, TA®.1
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ZINC TRANSITION STRIP BETWNEEN LINOLEUM AND CARPET TILE LEGEND, TA®.1
@ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ '
CONTRACTOR TO ALTERNATE LVT-1 AND LVT-2 FOR CHECKERBOARD PATTERN (100CM
.@ X 100CM) LVT-1
SEE FINISH N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
@ CARPET EDGE TO BE ALIGNED WITH OUTSIDE FACE OF RAILING SCHEDULE 4
LEGEND, TA®.1
ELLISPE IS 15'-6" X 10'-4" AND ROTATED AT 45 DEGREES, DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTER
POINT OF ELLISPE AND DRYWALL CEILING ABOVE
LVT-2
ELLISPE IS 24'-0" X 12'-0" AND ROTATED AT 20 DEGREES, DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTER SEE FINISH
@ POINT OF ELLISPE SCHEDULE ¢
LEGEND, TA®.1

Z
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Qo

S 7
VIRGEN
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131 GREAT FALLS STREET
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Py
~

WWW.MORGANSSI

703.538.7112 FAX
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STAIR 1

INSIGHT GLOBAL

1001 19th STREET
ARLINGTON, VA 22209

11TH FLR FINISH PLAN
1/8" — 1!_0" BLAN

NORTH
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CONSTRUCTION SET | 09.07.17
BID SET 07.21.17
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OWNER REVIEW | 06.27.17
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
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SR. PROJ. ARCH. | ASB
PROJ. ARCH. ASB
SEALS

JOB NUMBER 11096-014

11TH FLOOR FINISH PLAN
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“l? © =
o)
CE|L|N6 AS WD-'] PL_ANK‘ EN LAR@ ED PLAN NOTE5 R N G%r% N
SCHEDULED TPICAL ‘ RGNS O
/ / @ CONTRACTOR TO SECURE BASE TO SLAB ALONG ENTIRE FRAME ‘ AppiNed: 10% /217

=4 SR
5
CPT-3 ADHERED %i’ §
PROVIDE TNO (2) 3/4"THK X 13"D ADJUSTABLE DURAFLAKE SHELVES ON HEAVY DUTY 2 =

o @ METAL STANDARDS AND BRACKETS, STANDARDS TO BE 36" O.C. MAXIMUM, SHELF FINISH )

s TO BE WHITE MELAMINE, PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT BLOCKING WALL AS REQUIRED, REFER "
/ VNB-3 NOSING TO SECTION 12/TAS5.2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 23
CPT-3 ADHERED b
| | =
O N | — N [ E?’;
1 & I5e)
e e k= 2

8- 9" N ?

<& .
. fs
= 5 ;
= N © 5 2
B2 B2 B2 <+ nlx P §

O O O | a

0
. .
4" 8 4"H WND-1 BASE
11" - 4"
6 DETAIL @ STAIR TREAD, TYPICAL 4 ELEVATION @ VERTICAL WOOD SLATS
NTS 1/2" = 1'-0"

y

ACT CEILING AS SCHEDULED /WD-1 PLANKS TO BE FASTENED TO ACT

SYSTEM, ADD BLOCKING ABOVE CEILING
AS NECESSARY

N
\\
N

N\
N\
N\
\

1

9 ENLARGED RCP @ LOBBY 1100 3 SECTION @ WOOD SLATS
1/4" = 1'-0" 1/2" = 1"'-0"

N 2
S~

EXISTING DECK ABOVE Y

ACOUSTICAL CEILING GRID AND

INSIGHT GLOBAL
1001 19th STREET
ARLINGTON, VA 22209

TILE AS SPECIFIED %
DRYWALL CEILING AS - ' *‘ SS ‘* , 4 ) w 4
SPECIFIED, IP-1 ———— 1 o - = 6
I | N NS ” RO q-3" AFF $ \\\,,,T,, y {\TA5'|/;
i \\ 50 5-2 v
w /@J © [ @ w e~ AFF VBI id y ALIGN | Bﬁ%
%OB‘; 5 5 - R I Lﬂ_\;@;@f Tpe o R S o o{‘ﬂo$ @ 7 7 A ‘i i I
3 B A 7@” - ’45@)7 ERCY - _\4@ » SUBMISSIONS / REVISIONS
LED COVE LIGHT FIXTURE CORNER BEAD, TYP R — 7 — <
AS SPECIFIED ~— | — T . N 40' -3 1/4" L
GINB, PAINTED IP-1 | Bﬁg | ALIGN == & 7
4"H TRIM, COLOR TO BE i | | o L
WHITE | ]l 12" & 3/4/%
Onsul [ am—
| .| 13 -3 |
A g — ~
: N | \
| | | |
\ \ \ \ \
SECTION @ LOBBY CEILING & LIGHTING R } 1 |
g COVE 21034 NI , " ENLARGED PLAN @ WOOD SLAT CEILING
| \ [ |
11/2" = 1'-0" — | | 1/4" = 1'-0"
| @ |
| |
B ) REEES
% \/TD ~ |
‘ ]
| | % L (IES @ 7 2 | PERMIT REVISIONS |08.10.17
| | [ N 3 #2 o
VS \/ \ EXPOSED SLAB 8 }7 j{— 2 - 11 5/&1‘ ’\‘ég /\ — PEBF;BII?I'ESTET 822&1{1;
AN : ' - " — 28.
VA A, 0 ‘M/\ % Y 7~ A A A A OWNER REVIEW | 06.27.17
X 18 n P | | r-3 NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
2 \ — | | \
R ¥ N NEA/EXISTING | e | e o
| N o | | PRINCIPAL WHM
SUSPENDED CEILING @4 0 | 2 — 9 1< | O O O ! N
5 GRID ¢ CEILING AS 2 o [l ‘ o o - > ) SR. PROJ. ARCH. | ASB
| L HO T | ~ ~—""F2
R R B S SPECIFIED ON RCP I - | | /@: /7‘5 PROJ. ARCH. ASB
|
} ‘ | ‘\‘ - Al \, SEALS
&' - 5" AFF o & ' &' - 5" AFF F 82— [l | " —
d I o K d) | L nNB \ \ 1 L ‘ .
’7"’\ 2 e — — ) —— "‘7 — | m ‘
|| I I \//
R * o + [ SHADOW MOLDING, 12" - 2" @ 3 - 45/8" O o o o - ‘ F1
| | | = ARMSTRONG #7890 | ]
. ) % 2 ) ) (OR APPROVED EQUAL) a2
& - O" AFF A AT SR Ja &' - O" AFF
9 Vi P
WIDTH VARIES - REFER TO PLAN FOR DIMS

JOB NUMBER 11096-014

GNB, PAINTED IP-1 ENLARGED PLANS @

CORNER BEAD, TYF ENLARGED PLAN @ ACT & WOOD SLAT DECORATIVE CEILINGS

~ SECTION @ DRYWALL BULKHED 5 ENLARGED PLAN @ BREAK ROOM CEILING

3"=1'-Q" 14" =1-0" U= 1 TAS.1

The contents of this drawing are the property of MORGAN GICK McBEATH and Associates PC. unless an agreement to the contrary has been previously negotiated with the project owner.

MORGAN GICK McBEATH & Associates does not warrant or guaranty the validity and or accuracy of this sheet except for the party and use for which it was originally created.
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3/4"

4QT

2" X 2" NOMINAL F.R. PAINT GRADE WOOD
CLEATS, FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL

18" DEEP, 3/4" DUROFLAKE BOARD SHELF
WITH A 1/2" LIP, SEE ELEVATION FOR FINISH

COAT ROD TO BE "GARCY" #A3335 RAIL NITH
#A3369 SOCKET AND CENTER HANGER,
PROVIDE INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS AS
REQUIRED, MAX SPACE BETWEEN SUPPORTS
O BE 3'-6"

INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT AS REQUIRED

PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT WOOD
BLOCKING AS REQUIRED, BACK AND SIDES

2'-10"

6" MAXH

| S

MILLWNORK NOTES

VINYL BASE AS SCHEDULED

DRYWALL BULKHEAD, PAINTED IP-1

WOOD VENEER COUNTER TOP, WD-1

WOOD VENEER SUPPORT PANEL, ND-1

1"H PLASTIC LAMINATE OVERHEAD CABINET AITH (2) ADJUSTABLE SHELFS AND LIGHT
VALANCE, PL-1

PLASTIC LAMINATE VALANCE, PL-1

PLASTIC LAMINATE BASE CABINET WITH DRANWERS AND ADJUSTABLE SHELF, PL-1

PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISHED END PANEL, PL-1

OREOAORORIORIORNONGO

PLASTIC LAMINATE TOEKICK, PL-1

©

PLASTIC LAMINATE BASE CABINET FOR TRASH, PL-1

AT NN N NN N N

PLASTIC LAMINATE SINK BASE CABINET NITHOUT DOORS, GC TO PROVIDE FINISHED INSIDE >

o

©)

AND BACK PANELS, PL-1

TIC INATE £ ANEL,PL

PLASTIC LAMINATE 28"D COUNTER TOP WITH 1"H BACKSPLASH, PL-2

N\ T [ 7
—
- 5"
16'-0" V.I.F. 12'- 2
14 SECTION @ COAT ROD & SHELF 10 WEST ELEVATION @ BREAK RM #1103 SOUTH ELEVATION @ BREAK RM #1103
11/2" =1'-0" 1/2" = 1'-0" 1/2" = 1'-0"
_ \/ . ) ) 7
TA5.30, o \TAS.3 \TAS.3 TAS.3
hd gﬁfEET- ?(1 - 6" y2' -3 V2' -o"
A = N

<]

\\\ M\ I}

FIRE RETARDANT NWOOD
BLOCKING IN WALL AS
REQUIRED

HEAVY DUTY DOUBLE
NOTCHED STANDARDS W/
GALVANIZED FINISH

HEAVY DUTY DOUBLE
NOTCHED BRACKET W/
GALVANIZED FINISH

3/4" MDF SHELVES ON
METAL BRACKETS, LOW
SHELF TO BE MOUNTED
AT 24" AF.F.

4"H WD-1 BASE

WD-1 PANELS,
172" REVEAL,
TYP.

/)
\

X

EQ

2'-10"

ADA COMPLIANT STAINLESS STEEL SINK, 25"W X 21'D

® @

ADA COMPLAINT FAUCET AS MANUFACTURED BY KOHLER, STYLE: SIMPLICE, MODEL.:
#597-CP

UNDER COUNTER REFRIGERATOR NITH GLASS DOOR AS MANUFACTURED BY U-LINE,
MODEL: ADA24RGL, FINISH: STAINLESS STEEL

& @

FULL HEIGHT PLASTIC LAMINATE BACKSPLASH, PL-2

DOOR/DRANWER PULLS TO BE HAFFELE, STYLE: LAGO DI COMO; FINISH: POLISHED
CHROME; SIZE: 128MM CTC, TYPICAL

ONNE)

PLASTIC LAMINATE OVERHEAD CABINET FOR WATER HEATER, PL-1

PLASTIC LAMINATE BASE CABINET FOR MICROWAVE AND WITH (2) BOTTOM DRANWERS,
PL-1

®

25 QU FT, STANDARD DEPTH FRENCH DOOR REFRIGERATOR WNITH INTERIOR DISPENSE AS
MANUFACTURED BY KITCHENAID, MODEL #KRFF30O5ESS, STAINLESS STEEL FINISH

COUNTER TOP MICROWAVE AS MANUFACTURED BY DACOR, MODEL TO BE "DISTINCTIVE"
#DMW24205, STAINLESS STEEL FINISH

ADA COMPLIANT BUILT-IN DISHWASHER WITH HIDDEN CONTROLS AS MANUFACTURED BY
GE, MODEL #GLDTea6D9S, STAINLESS STEEL FINISH

® ® ®

—_——
4"H ND-1 BASE /L EQ EQ EQ EQ M\f PLASTIC LAMINATE OVERHEAD CABINET WITH (1) ADJUSTABLE SHELF AND (1) OPEN SHELF
7 AND LIGHT VALANCE, PL-1
8 - 11"
i @ PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTER TOP, PL-1
13 SECTION @ (5) ADJUSTABLE SHELVES ELEVATION @ RECEPTION #1009 ELEVATION @ GALLEY #1018 PLASTIC LAMINATE SUPPORT PANEL, PL-1
1 11} - 1 |_OI| 1/2" — 1 |_O" 1/2" — 1 |_O||
7= FIRE RETARDANT NOOD \@
| T/ BLOCKING IN WALL AS
REQUIRED /
g IP-1
o — /
i HEAVY DUTY DOUBLE @
NOTCHED STANDARDS W/ .
(|‘> I / GALVANIZED FINISH 6 -o0" 135/3 Té5/3
% 7 -1 / :
i 3/4" MDF SHELVES ON
) / METAL BRACKETS, LOW TAS.S EQ—-| 1-8&" ||EQ
i SHELF TO BE MOUNTED e 4
K: AT 48" AFF. w / PIANO HINGED TOP, WD-1 ‘
; | | ) [ D)
; HEAVY DUTY DOUBLE v : . B . 0
NOTCHED BRACKET W/ ! | i | i /®
GALVANIZED FINISH z 1 b I 1
> 1: Y 1: R &
t _ N JL ] 3 -0 N I
: PROVIDE SUFFICIENT NUMBER 4 EQ EQ EQ EQ
- 13 -8 OF SUPPORTS WITHIN BENCH 7 #

12

SECTION @ (2) ADJUSTABLE SHELVES

1" — 1!_0"

ELEVATION @ CONFERENCE #1014

1/2" = 1'-0"

ELEVATION @ INTERVIEW #1013

® =

Q0

S Z
VIRGENA

FALLS CHURCH

131 GREAT FALLS STREET

703.538.7100

Z
220 6

CK,COM
Z

Py
~

WWW.MORGANSSI

703.538.7112 FAX

INSIGHT GLOBAL

1001 19th STREET
ARLINGTON, VA 22209

SUBMISSIONS / REVISIONS

1/2" = 1'-0"

11-11" V.ILF.

ELEVATION @ WORK AREA #1008

1/2" = 1'-0"

11

EQ

IT VENDOR TO INSTALL TV
/ MONITOR

&C TO INSTALL TENANT
/ PROVIDED MOUNTING
BRACKET

| —— GC TO LOCATE AND
PROVIDE BLOCKING AS
NEEDED INSIDE PARTITION

— POWER/DATA OUTLETS,
COORDINATE LOCATION
W/TENANT PROVIDED
BRACKET

| —— KEYBOARD LEDGE, PL-2

T INCWALL STEEL TUBE

BRACKETS MOUNTED TO
STUDS

/ BASE AS SCHEDULED

ELEVATION @ TV MONITOR

1/2" = 1'-0"

ETAB .3)

e

10' - 4"

PROVIDE SUFFICIENT NUMBER
OF SUPPORTS WITHIN BENCH

23' - 0"

g EQ-| 1-8& | EQ
w / PIANO HINGED TOP, ND-1
C D e >
TT TT TT H‘ ‘H TT TT TT -“-
I { I { I { I { o
Z
I { I H\\ N { I i S
— C

ELEVATION @ CONFERENCE #1012

v

)4

1/2" = 1'-0"

R

EQ I EQ

6'-1" V.I.F.

ELEVATION @ INTERVIEW #1011

1/2" = 1'-0"

END SUPPORT
PANEL, PL-2

SUPPORT PANEL
AS NEEDED

LEDGE UNDERNEATH
OF FIXED DIMENSIONS

GROMMET
FOR POWER

END SUPPORT

>
PANEL, PL-2 \ﬁ%o G

ENLARGED PLAN @ INTERVIEW COUNTER

2 PERMIT REVISIONS |08.10.17

#2
1 PERMIT REVISIONS |07.20.17
BID SET 07.21.17
PERMIT SET 06.28.17
OWNER REVIEW | 06.27.17
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
PRINCIPAL WHM
SR. PROJ. ARCH. | ASB
PROJ. ARCH. ASB
SEALS

JOB NUMBER 11096-014

MILLWORK ELEVATIONS &
SECTIONS

1/2" = 1'-0"

TAS.2
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> 2
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TAS.3 g §
EQ y , EQ 2
o
2| _ 1II 1|_Ou 1'_0" 4 (il)
L WNATER HEATER, REFER TO 2%
ENGINEERING DRANINGS FOR PLASTIC LAMINATE VALANCE VZ VZ < <
] SPECIFICATIONS PLASTIC LAMINATE VALANCE ON 3/4" DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD. L
- - ] = ON 3/4' DUROFL—AKE 45 BOARD, — SEE ELEVATION FOR F|N|5H -~
. = SEE ELEVATION FOR FINISH - NG
| | | PLASTIC LAMINATE VALANCE ON 5 N
: w w 3/4" DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD, . b
: | | SEE ELEVATION FOR FINISH 0 w2
8 \ . CONTINUOUS METAL CLEATS ’ . CONTINUOUS METAL CLEATS - —= E o
T | i | 5
= | | | %)
g | | e : :
0. ‘ ‘ CONTINUOUS METAL CLEATS | [——= INTERIOR SURFACES SHALL BE | [——= INTERIOR SURFACES SHALL BE 7 % 2‘
N | | ~“t— | / AHITE MELAMINE / / WHITE MELAMINE g
) \ ‘ INTERIOR SURFACES SHALL BE i P P 4 - o - 2
i | | z z W o
o | \ WHITE MELAMINE o : PLASTIC LAMINATE (ALL SIDES) N PLASTIC LAMINATE (ALL SIDES) ] r 3
| | | } PLASTIC LAMINATE (ALL SIDES) ! . ON3/4" DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD, ! . ON3/4 DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD, 0 ©w
: \ \ ON 3/4" DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD, ) | SEE ELEVATION FOR FINISH M SEE ELEVATION FOR FINISH | » 3
‘ ‘ SEE ELEVATION FOR FINISH | [—=1" — N T
! - ADWSTABLE WHITE MELAMINE \ T ADWSTABLE WHITE MELAMINE
HARDWARE, SEE ELEVATION : SHELVES ON METAL STANDARDS SHELVES ON METAL STANDARDS
FOR SPECIFICATIONS (TYP) AND CLIPS AND CLIPS i
e — — — — —
\
| | ] HARDWARE, SEE ELEVATION FOR ]\ HARDWARE, SEE ELEVATION FOR _——
| | SPECIFICATIONS (TYP) SPECIFICATIONS (TYP)
| | = PLASTIC LAMINATE LIGHTING , - PLASTIC LAMINATE LIGHTING
| | VALANCE | VALANCE
\ \ UNDER COUNTER TASK LIGHTING, UNDER COUNTER TASK LIGHTING,
REFER TO RCP LEGEND ON SHEET REFER TO RCP LEGEND ON SHEET
- } } in e . TAG110 OR TAG 111 ELEVATION @ SLIDING WINDOW
| | - | - [ - ' ]
X | | SR o ¥ 1/2" =1'-0
\ \ ' : SCRIBE AND CAULK AS REQUIRED
REFRIGERATOR AS SPECIFIED : SCRIBE AND CAULK AS REQUIRED -
| | o o TO MATCH COUNTERTOP N TO MATCH COUNTERTOP
| \ o - 4
- \ \ 3/4" DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD
A\ | | 3/4" DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD COUNTERTOP WITH 1"H
! | | - COUNTERTOP WITH 1"H BACKSPLASH BACKSPLASH AND 1 1/2" N
© AND 1 1/2" NOSING, SEE ELEVATION - NOSING, SEE ELEVATION FOR ] ; } }
\ \ FOR FINISH N FINISH {0 \ ‘
I | |
| | CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE | LIS T | BLOCKING AS REQUIRED
‘ ‘ APPROPRIATE SIZE TRASH FINISHED END PANEL [ N | }
\ \ RECEPTACLE, COLOR TO BE | | s ‘ ‘
| | = BLACK \ L ] | | |
| | | ALL INTERIOR SURFACES SHALL \ (N1 € NI |
| |
| | ] e BE WHITE MELAMINE : | DISHNASHER. TO BE | [ |
| | . 0o \ PROVIDED AND INSTALLED Ll | \
| | | PLASTIC LAMINATE (ALL sIDES) . | BY &C IR |
N / ON /4" DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD, o | } ‘ !
| | ) SEE ELEVATION FOR FINISH ‘ ] |
| | | o WRELESS KEYBOARD
| | | — } X (NIC)
| | | ; ! :
\ | N v
} } / BASE AS SCHEDULED } 2 g : BLOCKING AS REQUIRED
- | :
S |
\ \ -~ | V b
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X

IN-WALL STEEL TUBE
BRACKETS MOUNTED ON
STUDS

SECTION @ WATER HEATER OVERHD SECTION @ OVERHD & TRASH BASE SECTION @ OVERHD & APPLIANCE BASE

CABINET CABINET CABINET
1 O 1 " — 1 I_O" 8 1 n — 1 |_Ol| 6 1 n — 1 |_Ol| 3

SECTION @ KEYBOARD LEDGE
11/2" =1'-0"

PARTITION AS SCHEDULED
1| - 0"

: -0 1-0" PLASTIC LAMINATE VALANCE ON BIANG HINGED TOP. AD-1
PLASTIC LAMINATE VALANCE PLASTIC LAMINATE VALANCE ;ﬁé&iﬁ%ﬁFl;g:EFﬁsiOAﬁp' EE l
ON 3/4" DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD, : - ON 3/4" DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD, 4" COVERED FABRIC

SEE ELEVATION FOR FINISH

SEE ELEVATION FOR FINISH

CUSHION, FAB-1, RAILROAD
FABRIC

CONTINUOUS METAL CLEATS

CONTINUOUS METAL CLEATS K . —— CONTINUOUS METAL CLEATS K |
. . A-//

INTERIOR SURFACES SHALL BE
WHITE MELAMINE

ACOUSTICAL CEILING | [———
GRID AS SCHEDULED

INSIGHT GLOBAL
1001 19th STREET
ARLINGTON, VA 22209

3" FACE CONTINUES ON SIDE

INTERIOR SURFACES SHALL BE | [—— INTERIOR SURFACES SHALL BE
WHITE MELAMINE / WHITE MELAMINE | [——=

11 _ 3”

31 _ 2||

PLASTIC LAMINATE (ALL SIDES)
ON 3/4" DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD,
SEE ELEVATION FOR FINISH

ADJISTABLE WHITE MELAMINE

|

ADJIWSTABLE WHITE MELAMINE

3 o

>
P : T PLASTIC LAMINATE (ALL SIDES)
PLASTIC LAMINATE (ALL SIDES) , gg‘ E3E/ fE\‘f:ﬁgE'-:‘g: ;igr?ARD'
ON 3/4" DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD, /
SEE ELEVATION FOR FINISH 1
ADJUSTABLE WHITE MELAMINE

SHELVES ON METAL STANDARDS

17" MIN - 19" MAX

SUPPORT LEG BEYOND

ALL EXPOSED MILLWORK TO
BE ND-1

SUBMISSIONS / REVISIONS
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== : / HARDWARE, SEE ELEVATION FOR
T K SPECIFICATIONS (TYP)
HARDWARE, SEE ELEVATION FOR | HARDWARE, SEE ELEVATION FOR
SPECIFICATIONS (TYP) ; SPECIFICATIONS (TYP) ! PLASTIC LAMINATE OPEN SHELF,
’ Ol<] H : Ol = T : Ol 1
- \ o PLASTIC LAMINATE LIGHTING :
SLIDING GLASS WINDOW / VALANCE , VALANCE
ASSEMBLY AS UNDER COUNTER TASK LIGHTING, UNDER COUNTER TASK LIGHTING,

] SHELVES ON METAL STANDARDS \ SHELVES ON METAL STANDARDS AND CLIPS
AND CLIPS AND CLIPS
) ] j\ ] jr FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT FINISH
m m m . -
PLASTIC LAMINATE LIGHTING N N --\ PLASTIC LAMINATE LIGHTING VALANCE
UNDER CABINET TASK LIGHTING,
MANUFACTURED BY CRL, REFER TO RCP LEGEND ON SHEET
. ODEL DanoAas NS $AE:§R1 C;r% :C_,ri ﬁcjlpr ON SHEET REFER TO RCP LEGEND ON SHEET TA4.1-10 OR TA4.1-11 SECTION BENCH
. O BE SATN ANODED . - - TA4.1-10 OR TA4.1-11 . o g 5 @
[y ! T T ! T 1 | - 1 AN
Q| . o SCRIBE AND CAULK AS REQUIRED =1'-0
. SCRIBE AND CAULK AS REQUIRED ] SCRIBE AND CAULK AS REQUIRED i / TO MATCH COUNTERTOP
o o 4" TO MATCH COUNTERTOP o TO MATCH COUNTERTOP N
—~ / ADA SINK AND FAUCET
; SEE ENGINEERING DNGS FOR
3/4" DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD 3/4" DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD SPECIFICATIONS 3 DIRECTIVE#2  |09.21.17
/ COUNTER TOP INITH 1'H COUNTERTOP WITH 1" H BACKSPLASH .
= BACKSPLASH AND 1 1/2" NOSING - AND 1 1/2" NOSING, SEE ELEVATION N —— 3/4" DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD CONSTRUCTION SET [09.07.17
il \ - % SEE ELEVATION FOR. FINISH ' \ FOR FINISH 3 - COUNTERTOP WITH FULL HEIGHT 2 PERMIT REVISIONS |08.10.17
N+ N BACKSPLASH AND 1 1/2" NOSING, #2
] [ DRAWER ON FULL EXTENSION SEE ELEVATION FOR FINISH
it LD | PERMIT REVISIONS 07207
PARTITION AS SCHEDULED L
INTERIOR OF SHELF TO MATCH 5 1/2" X 6" ALUMINUM PERMIT SET 06.28.17
/ ADJIACENT FINISH | HARDWWARE, SEE ELEVATION SIDE AND BACK PANEL OF GROMMET SLEEVE, SEE OWNER REVIEW | 06.27.17
7 | FOR SPECIFICATIONS (TYP) CABINET TO BE FINISHED PLAN FOR LOCATION NO. DESCRIPTION | DATE
: ALL INTERIOR SURFACES SHA ] 1 ALL INTERIOR SURFACES SHALL BE )
o Q BLéLWHITEé MELAMINE s L Q) _ | WHITE MELAMINE Q) | 2 2 15" ALL SURFACES WD-1 AT
= = = = — #1008; PL-2 PRINCIPAL WHM
- | \ \ GARBAGE DISPOSAL, SEE /Ly QTO ﬁf.%fﬁg,‘ ROOMS
a . _ | ADWUSTABLE WHITE MELAMINE ; ' ] 1
o L 9 o . —— | SHELVES ON METAL STANDARDS o EEEQEIE;?% ERAWINGvS FOR Y SR. PROJ. ARCH. | ASB
= j ! AND CLIPS o N 4 i : : ASB
- N PLASTIC LAMINATE (ALL SIDES) 1 —H NN PROJ. ARCH
- SEE ELEVATION FOR FINISH = ON /4 DUROFLAKE 45 BOARD, \ | | HOT NATER PIFING & P-TRAP =k b~ o
SEE ELEVATION FOR FINISH | [
: B BASE AS SCHEDULED : : | BASE AS SCHEDULED \ B
r ¥ Q u N H H — ADA KNEE CLEARANCE - ANGLED SUPPORT
| (NHEN DOORS ARE FULLY —
3" 3" OPENED) i 7
, ALLOW HORIZONTAL
OPENING FOR PONER ¢
DATA IN WALL

JOB NUMBER 11096-014

MILLWORK SECTIONS

SECTION @ OVERHD & MICROWAVE BASE SECTION @ MILLWORK OVERHD & BASE SECTION @ MILLWORK CABINET & SINK W/

SECTION @ SLIDING WINDOW
1" — 1|_||

11 @ CABINET @ CABINET £ GD . SECTION @ COUNTER/LEDGE

1"= 10" 1"= 10" 1"=1-0" 1"= 10" TAS.3
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SUBMISSIONS / REVISIONS
DIRECTIVE #2 09.21.17
CONSTRUCTION SET|09.07.17
BID SET 07.21.17
PERMIT SET 06.28.17
OWNER REVIEW 06.27.17
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
PRINCIPAL WHM
SR. PROJ. ARCH. ASB
PROJ. ARCH. ASB
SEALS

JOB NUMBER

11096-014

GLAZING NOTES ™) e = ™)
@ 172" THK CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS PANEL, 1/8" MAX GAP -
7 7 7 4 /// 7 V /// e // /// / /
@ 172" THK CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS DOOR NITH 1" TOP AND BOTTOM RAILS // , // ; // @
@ 1"H ALUMINUM CHANNEL, NITH GREY/SILVER COLORED GASKETS (NOT BLACK), TYPICAL o @ - o , /// // // // //
@ CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE CLEAR SILICONE CAULK AT GLASS BUTT JOINTS, TYPICAL // // , / // ) // // @ O @ @
() (1) (1) /7 (2) ‘t‘)) ) . ! (2) ‘g () i ) 5
@ VINYL BASE AS SCHEDULED ! ' O d‘) k O D 6'3 . Ol
@ CégiﬂN:@fg éguggchE ORACAL SERIES #8810 FROSTED GLASS CAST, #0490 SILVER \\\\\ ® \\\\\ o \\\\\ "’
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T T A0 0 2/ T T e senees saoc /@ @ @ K [/
/ / / \//\ / \//\ / o \ EQ_/ EQ /
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T-9" V.I.F.
5'-9" V.I.F. T 5' - 10 5/8" V.IL.F. v 7
7 7
NORTH ELEVATION @ STAIR VESTIBULE
1, ELEVATION @ OFFICE #1106 ELEVATION @ INTERVIEW #1019 WEST ELEVATION @ CORRIDOR #1022 5 #1010
1/2" — 1!_0" 1/2" — 1!_0" 1/2" — 1!_0" 1/2" - 1'_0"
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_Ea £ £ 3-0" 3-0" EQ Ea_ 3/8" MAX 3 -0" EQ EQ o o — o
& - q' VIF 4'-" v.|.1=.3/8" MAXT Tarer A T - 2" V.IF. T-21/2"V.IF.
R ~ A ~ , ~ T-9" V.I.F.
11 EAST ELEVATION @ CORRIDOR #1112 6 NORTH ELEVATION @ CORRIDOR #1021 ELEVATION @ STAIR VESTIBULE #1010
1/2|| — 1"0" 1/2" — 1'_0" 1/2|| — 1!_0!!
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5 -2 10' - 8" V.|.F. 12'- 11 1/2" V.ILF.
7
13 ELEVATION @ SUITE ENTRY DOOR #1113 10, WEST ELEVATION @ CORRIDOR #1112 5 NORTH ELEVATION @ CORRIDOR #1022 ELEVATION @ SUITE ENTRY DOORS #1009
1/2" =1'-0" 1/2" = 1'-0" 1/2" =1'-0" 172" = 1-0"
A A TAB.1
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A T // // // // > // 0 17 // 7 7 7 4 T N7 7
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T 3'-0 EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ 3 -0" 6" 6 3' -0 EQ EQ
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VERIFY: Elevation @ Offices #1108, #1109 & #1117 similar?

ES #1105 & #1106

@ VATION @ OF
1/2" = 1'-0"

#1012

ELEVATION @ INTERVIEW #1011 & CONF

1/2" =

1 |_Ol|

GLAZING ELEVATIONS &
SECTIONS
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A5-4 Glazing Elevations     9 October 2017



No elevation is noted for Offices #1108, #1109, #1117.  Are these office walls expected to be similar to #1105, #1106, #1116?    Verify.�
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FILL VOID WITH
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115/32"

\— EXISTING WALL/SILL
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PARTITION @ EXISTING WINDOW MULLION

3" — 1!_0"
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(BY OTHERS)

*MULLION MATE CAN BE INSTALLED AGAINST 1/8" THICK GLASS.
INSTALL THE GASKET AGAINST THE GLASS SIDE FIRST. BEING
CAREFUL TO ONLY LET THE GASKET COME IN CONTACT WITH THE
GLASS DURING INSTALLATION.

DETAIL @ DRYWALL PARTITION & GLASS
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X
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MAIN RUNNER AT 2'-O" O.C.
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1/2" = 1'-0"

|
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ABOVE

CUT STUD SHORT TO ALLOW FOR
DEFLECTION
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a
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3 5/8" LT. GA. STEEL STUDS @ 24" O.C.
MAX.

1 LAYER 172" GWB BOTH SIDES APPLIED
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"TYPE S" SCRENS

3 1/2" SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS

3 5/8" LT. GA. STEEL RUNNER TRACK,
SECURED WNITH POWER DRIVEN
FASTENERS OR EQUAL
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A A A A A A A A A

PARTITION NOTES

LIGHT GAGE ENGINEER.

LESSER RATED TEST IS NOT AVAILABLE.

1) ALL STUDS SHALL BE SPACED NO GREATER THAN 24 INCHES ON CENTER. TIGHTER SPACING
SHALL BE PROVIDED BASED ON STUD LIMITS AND PROPOSED HEIGHT OR AS DETERMINED BY THE

2) MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL WET LOCATIONS
INCLUDING, WATER CLOSETS, SINKS, DRINKING FOUNTAINS, ETC., EXCEPT AS STATED IN NOTE 4.

3) MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE PERIMETER OF ALL
NWINDONWS FROM SILL TO FINISH FLOOR AND 2'-O" MINIMUM BEYOND THE HEAD AND JAMB.

4) CEMENT BACKER BOARD SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND ALL TILED WALLS AND IN HIGH HUMIDITY
LOCATIONS SUCH AS SHOWERS, STEAMROOMS, ETC, STEEL STUDS WHERE CEMENT BOARD 1S
REQUIRED SHALL BE 20GA MIN. AND 16" O.C. MIN. USE ONLY COMPATIBLE FASTENERS AND

ACCESSORIES WHERE CEMENT BOARD IS REQUIRED.

5) PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS AT 30 FEET MAXIMUM ON CENTER IN ALL PARTITIONS. STUD
FRAMING AND WALL BOARD SHOULD BE BROKEN AT ALL CONTROL JOINTS. JOINTS SHALL BE
SPACED TO INTERSECT WITH, COLUMN LINES, DOORS, AND OTHER AREAS OF HIGH STRESS WHERE
POSSIBLE. WHERE A CONTROL JOINT INTERSECTS A DOOR, TWO JOINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
EACH CORNER. THE ARCHITECT SHOULD BE NOTIFIED WHERE A JOINT CONFLICTS WITH AN
ARCHITECTURAL REVEAL PATTERN.

6) RATED PARTITIONS, BARRIERS, WALLS ETC. TO BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO THE TESTED
ASSEMBLY LISTED. SEE TESTING AGENCY DESIGN FOR MORE DETAILED REQUIREMENTS. ALL RATED
ASSEMBLIES TO BE MARKED AS SUCH ABOVE CEILINGS AND ON THE INSIDE OF ALL RATED CEILING
ACCESS DOORS. PROVIDE SIGNAGE WITH 1" HIGH MIN. LETTERING STATING TYPE OF ASSEMBLY AND
RATING. PLACE SIGN AT & FEET ON CENTER MAX.

7) SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS (STC) RATINGS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE VALUES FOR GENERAL
REFERENCE ONLY. ACCOUSTICAL BATTS CONCEALED WITHIN WALLS TO HAVE A FLAME SPREAD OF
NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450. PENETRATIONS IN
WALLS CONTAINING ACCOUSTICAL BATTS TO BE THOROUGLY SEALED INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO ALL OUTLET BOXES, DUCTS, PIPING ETC.

&) SEE STRUCTURAL DRANINGS WHERE APPLICABLE FOR ADDITIONAL SUPPORT AND REINFORCING
REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL CMU PARTITIONS.

d) IN SOME CASES A 2 HOUR RATED TEST DESIGN IS USED FOR A 1 HOUR RATED WALL WHERE A
IN THIS CASE THE WALL SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE TESTED ASSEMBLY BUT SHALL BE LISTED AS A 1 HOUR WALL. ALL
PENETRATIONS, JOINTS, ETC. IN SUCH WALL SHALL BE TREATED AS IF IN A 1 HOUR WALL.
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HEAD
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6" MIN.

FASTENED SECURELY TO STRUCTURE
ABOVE

CUT STUD SHORT TO ALLON FOR
DEFLECTION

/— FINISHED CEILING AS SCHEDULE

=

— 3 5/8' LT. GA. STEEL STUDS @ 24" O.C.

PLAN

MAX.

| TTT——— 3 1/2" SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS

.

1 LAYER 172" GWB ONE SIDE APPLIED
PERPENDICULAR (HORIZONTALLY) NITH
"TYPE S" SCRENS

BASE

—— 3 5/8" LT. GA. STEEL RUNNER TRACK,
SECURED WNITH POWER DRIVEN
FASTENERS OR EQUAL

v 47 BASE AND FLOOR FINISH AS SCHEDULED

U3 - N

PARTITION DETAIL U3

3" — 1!_0"

FINISHED CEILING AS SCHEDULED

4 5/8"
STC RATING: 46
(WALL ONLY) M
N
’1’1’ x

3 1/2" SOUND
ATTENUATION BATTS ;

ABOVE CEILING TO 36"

ON EITHER SIDE OF

PARTITION fﬁ/%
PLAN @:
B N\
BASE .
o

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT BOTH SIDES
CASING BEAD

3 5/8" LT. GA. STEEL TOP RUNNER
ATTACHED TO CEILING WNITH TOGGLE
BOLT OR EQUAL

3 5/8" LT. GA. STEEL STUDS @ 24" O.C.
MAX.

1 LAYER 1/2" GNB BOTH SIDES APPLIED
PERPENDICULAR (HORIZONTALLY) WNITH
"TYPE S" SCRENS

3 172" SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS

3 5/8" LT. GA. STEEL RUNNER TRACK,
SECURED WITH POWNER DRIVEN
FASTENERS OR EQUAL

BASE AND FLOOR FINISH AS SCHEDULED

H1  — »

PARTITION DETAIL H1

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT BOTH SIDES

3
3" — 1!_0"

PARTITION LIMITING HEIGHTS
WIND LOAD 5 PSF 1.5 PSF 10 PSF
DEPTH SPACING
o | 2 12" 16" 24" 12" 16" 24" 12" 16" 24"
L/120 | 151" | 13-3" | 11-10" | 124" |10-10"| a-e" | 10-a" | a-5" | &-5"
(fz) L/240 | 11-11" | 11-3" | 107" | 10-5" | 9-10" | a-3" | a-&" | &-11" | &-5"
L3260 | 10-5" | a-10" | 9-3" | a-1" | -7 | &-1" | N/A | N/A | N/A
L/120 | N/A | N/A | N/A | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | N/A
21/2 éi) L/240| N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | NA | NA | NA | NA | N/A
L3260 | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | NA | NA | NA | NA | N/A
L/120 | 16-8" | 154" | 139" | 147" | 13-4" | 11-1" | 132" | 1241 | 10-a
ég) L/240 | 13-2" | 12-1" | 10-a" | 11-&" | 106" | a-4" | 105" | a-&" | &-&"
L/2e0 | 11-6" | 10-6" | a-4" | 10-0" | a-2" | &-1" | a-1" | &-4" | T-4"
L/120 | 17-8" | 154" | 139" | 14-3" | 125" | 110" | 125" | 109" | a-5"
" (f:) L/240 | 15-4" | 14-4" | 135" | 13-3" | 12-5" | 11-0" | 120" | 109" | a-5"
= L/2e0 | 13-3" | 12-4" | 11-7" | 117" [10-10"| 10-1" | 105" | a-q' | a-1"
8 L/120 | N/A | N/A | N/A | NA | N/A | NA | N/A | N/A | N/A
L 35/8 éi) L/240| N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | NA | NA | NA | NA | N/A
N L/260 | N/A | N/A | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
L/120 | 21-8" | 19-11" | 17-a" | 181" | 17-5" | 156" | 17-1" | 158" | 14-0"
ég) L/240 | 17-1" | 15-8" | 140" | 14-10"| 137" | 12-0" | 12-5" | 12-3" | 10-10"
L/260 | 14-10" | 13-T" | 120" | 12-10" | 11-a" | 10-5" | 11-8" | 101" | a-4"
L/120 | 22-a" | 19-a' | 1e-a" | 1&-1" | 162" | 13-5" | 162" | 140" | 11-5"
(f; L/240 | 221" | 19-a" | 169" | 181" | 162" | 13-5" | 16-2" | 14-0" | 11-5"
L/260 | 19-4" | 17-11" | 1&-a" | 1e-a' | 157" | 13-5" | 150" | 13-10" | 11-5"
L/120 | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/ZA | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
6 (ﬁ) L/240| N/A | N/A | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
L/260| N/A | N/A | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
L/120 | 32-1" | 29-2" | 251" | 28'-0" | 249" | 20-&" | 247" | 21-5" | 17-9"
ég) L/240 | 25-¢" | 23-2" | 20'-3" | 22-3" | 203" | 17-8" | 203" | 18'-4" | 16™-O"
L/360 | 22-3" | 20-3" | 17-8" | 19-5" | 17-8" | 155" | 17-&" | 15-10" | 13-8"
WIND LOAD 5 PSF 1.5 PSF 10 PSF
DEPTH SPACING
Fa 12" 16" 24" 12" 16" 24" 12" 16" 24"
L/120 | 12-3" | 12-0" | 10-2" | 117" | 10-2" | &-4" | 10-2" | &-10" | T-2"
(f; L/240 | 10-6" | a-&" | &-4" | a-2' | &-4" | 73" | &-4" | 7-7 | &7
L/2e0| a-2" | &-4" | 7-3" | &-0" | 7-3" | &-4" | T-3" | &-7" | 54"
L/120 | 15-6" | 141" | 12-4" | 127" | 12-4" | 10'-4" | 12-4" | 10-11" | &-11"
21/2 (ﬁ) L/240 | 12-4" | 11-2" | a-9' | 109" | a-a' | g-&" | a-a' | g-10" | T-a'
L/2e0 | 10-a" | a-a' | g-&" | a4-5' | g-&" | T-5' | &-6" | T-4' | &-a"
L/120 | 16-1" | 14-71 | 129" | 14-0" | 12-a' | 110" | 12-ar | 117t | a-et
ég) L/240 | 12-a" | 111" | 101" | 111" | 101 | e-10t | 101" | a-2t | e-o
L/ze0 | 11-1" | 10-1" | &-10" | a-e" | &-10" | T-8" | &-10" | &8-0" | T-O"
L/120 | 17-3" | 151" | 12-4" | 143" | 12-4" | 101" | 12-4" | 10-8" | &-a"
M (f; L/240| 13-8" | 12-3" [10-10"] 11-11" |10-10"| a-6" |10-10"| a-10" | &-7"
3 L/z2e0 | 11-11" [10-10"| 9-&" | 10-5" | 9-&" | &-3" | 9-&" | -7 | T-&"
L L/120 | 20-1" | 18-3" | 15-11" | 17-7" | 15110 | 13- | 1511t [ 13-10t | 114"
N 35/8 éi) L/240 | 15-11" | 14-6" | 12-8" | 13-11" | 12-8" | 110" | 12-8" | 11-&" | 100"
2 L/2e0 | 12-11" | 12-8" | 110" | 122" | 11-0" | a-e" | 11-0" | 10-0" | e-a
9 Lo |[L/120 | 20" et | 166" | 18-2" | 166" | 1311 | 166" | 14-d" | 121"
(z0) |L/240| 166" | 15-0" | 13-1" | 145" | 131" | 115" | 131" | 11-11" | 105
L/260 | 145" | 13-1" | 11-5" | 12-7" | 115" | 100" | 113" | 105" | a-1"
L/120 | N/A | N/A | N/A | NA | N/A | NA | N/A | N/A | N/A
(f:) L/240| N/A | N/A | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
L/260 | N/A | N/A | N/A | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
L/120 | 31-a" | 264" | 21-11" | 25-4" | 21-11" | 17-11" | 21-11" | 19-0" | 15-6"
6 éi) L/240 | 248" | 22'-4" | 196" | 21-6" | 19-6" | 17-1" | 19-&" | 17-a" | 15-&"
L/260 | 21-6" | 19-6" | 17-1" | 1&-a' | 17-1" | 1411 | 171t | 15t | 13-
L/120 | 32-0" | 29-1" | 241" | 27-a" | 241" | 19-8" | 241" | 209" | 17-O"
ég) L/240 | 25'-5" | 231" | 202" | 22-2" | 202" | 177" | 202" | 18-4" | 16™-O"
L/260 | 22-2" | 202" | 17-7" | 19-5" | 17-7" | 135" | 177" | 160" | 14-0"
NOTES:
1) THIS TABLE IS PROVIDED AS A GENERAL GUIDELINE. ACTUAL LIMITING HEIGHTS FOR
PROJECT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR THE
CONTRACTOR'S ENGINEER.
2) COMPOSITE LIMITING HEIGHTS ARE BASED ON THE CONTRIBUTION OF FULL HEIGHT 1/2" GINB
ON BOTH SIDES OF STUDS.
3) LIMITING HEIGHTS ARE BASED ON SIMPLY SUPPORTED SYSTEMS. APPLICATIONS
SUPPORTING HANDRAILS, MILLWORK ETC. SHALL BE DETERMINED BY OTHER MEANS.
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Ito =
INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS (IBC 2012 ROOM FINISH SCREPULE DOOR SCHEDULE < 'L 33 .
WNALL CEILING DOOR FRAME DETAILS L O
&0 3q) NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST DOOR ROOM NAME WIDTH HEIGHT TYPE MATERIAL | FINISH MATERIAL | FINISH HEAD JAMB SILL FIRE HDIAR COMMENTS ‘ AppTed: 10%@17
ROOM ROOM NAME FLOOR BASE MATERIAL | COLOR | MATERIAL | COLOR | MATERIAL | COLOR | MATERIAL | COLOR | MATERIAL | HEIGHT REMARKS X<
USE GROUP EXIT ENCLOSURES & CORRIDORS ROOMS AND 1004 RECEPTION 6 -0 & -0 HD-1 GLASS - - - 2C/TAS1 |2B/TAB1 |2A/TAS d05 > Q
EXIT PASSAGENATYS ENCLOSED SPACES 1008 |NORK AREA CPT-2 VAB-1, | GAB / GLASS | IP-1 - - GNB /| IP-1, IP-3 GNB -1 ACT-1, GAB | VAREES |SEE NOTE #1 1010 STAIR VESTIBULE 3-0" & -0 Ho-1 GLASS - - - 2C/TABA |2B/TAB1 | 2A/TAS a04 ‘ S
VAB-3 GLASS 1011 OFFICE 3-0" & -o" HS-1 GLASS - - - 2C/TAS1 |2B/TAS1 |2A/TAS. doe =
Al Ao 5 5 c 1009 |RECEPTION CPT-2, VAB-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB ND-1 ACT-1 &-5" |SEE NOTES #1 § #2 1012 CONFERENCE 3 -0 & - o Ho-1 GLASS . . . T TABA 2B/ TABA | 2A/TASA Q06 52
' CcPT-3 1013 OFFICE 3 -0" & -o" HS-1 GLASS - - - 2C/TAS1 |2B/TAS1 |2A/TAS. doe ‘ x =
s Ad A . - . 1010 |STAIR VESTIBULE %1:';-25, VAB-1 | GNB / GLASS | IP-1 GNB IP-1 Z{wssg IP-1 - IP-1 ACT-1 &-5" |SEE NOTE #2 1014 CONFERENCE ST o o e GLASS - - - e Aol 128/ TAe T (2A A 206 z
AN - A —_— 1015 OFFICE 3 -0 & -0 HS-1 GLASS - - - 2C/TAB1 |2B/TAB.1 |2A/TAS.1 do06 %
e B _ _ 1011 |OFFICE CPT-2 \\;ag:; GNB IP-1 GNB P-1, IP-2 GNB IP-1 |GNB / GLASS|  IP-1 ACT-1 &5 016 OFFICE = - o o o oo CLAGS - - - e TABA 2B TAB T |2A/TAB 206 2%
B s s - v n " n _ _ _ _ L L
1012 |CONFERENCE CPT-2 VAB-1, GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1, IP-2 GNB IP-1 | GNB / GLASS|  IP-1 ACT-1 &'-5" 1011 OFFICE -0 &-0 RS- OLASS 2C/TABA |2B/TABA |2A/TAB 906 ~
= 4 5 c c VINE—> 10149 OFFICE 3 -0 & -0 HS-1 GLASS - - - 2C/TAB1 |2B/TAB.1 |2A/TAS.1 do06 <
o5 |oFFICE P2 VA1 SNB . SrB = Y, = B = AT oY 1020 CORRIDOR 6 -0 & -o" FD-1 SCND WD-1 HM IP-1 3C/TAB.1 |3B/TAB.1 |3A/TAS. q03 ™
- c c c GLASS 1101 IT RM 3 -0 & -0 Fo-1 SCAD WD-1 HM IP-1 3C/TAB.1 |3B/TAS.1 |3A/TAS.T q01 s
1014 |CONFERENCE CcPT-2 VINB-1, GNB IP-1 GNB / GLASS IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1, IP-2 ACT-1 &-5"  |SEE NOTE #1 1102 MOM / STOR 3-0 & -0 Fo-1 SCND ND-1 HM IP-1 3C/TAS.1 |2B/TAS.1 |3A/TAS. 900 i @
H 5 5 c VAB-2 104 CORR 6 - 0" g -o" FD-1 SCND WD-1 HM P-2 3C/TAB.1 |3B/TAB.1 |3A/TAS. q03 5~
1015 |OFFICE CPT-2 VAB-1, GNB IP-3 GNB IP-1 GNB / IP-1 GNB IP-1 ACT-1 &-5" |SEE NOTE #1 1105 OPEN AREA 3 -0 & -0 HS-1 GLASS - - - 2C/TAB1 |2B/TAB.1 |2A/TAS.1 d06 0
-1 B c c VYNB-3 GLASS 1106 OFFICE 3 -0" & -o" HS-1 GLASS - - - 2C/TAS.1 |2B/TAS.1 |2A/TAS.1 q06 z
1016 |OFFICE CPT-2 VYNB-1, GNB IP-3 GNB IP-1 GNB / IP-1 GNB 1P-1 ACT-1 &'-5" SEE NOTE #1 1108 OFFICE 3 _o" 8 - 0" HS-1 GLASS - - - 2C/TAS1 |2B/TAS1 |2A/TAS1 aoe6 ‘ t 8
-2 B B B vnB-3 CGLASS 1104 OPEN AREA 3 -0 & -o" HS-1 GLASS - - - 2C/TAB |2B/TABA |2A/TAB 906 <
1017 |OFFICE CPT-2 \xg-; GNB IP-3 GNB IP-1 besg IP-1 GNB P-1 ACT-1 &-5" |SEE NOTE #1 15— |LosBY 3o &-o TESr— CLASS - - SC[TABY 2B/ TAB L 2A/TABI 04 : %
- A A © 1018 |GALLEY CPT VAB-1 | GNB / GLASS | IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB / IP-1 GNB PL cT-1 &-5" |SEE NOTE #3 (s VT ELECTY Vz-o By o Fo1  lsenp ¢ - Yo Jam V7T JPyT T lsC/vABH [SBNTABT [aATAB |\ T oo A 4 58
A 2 - A - - - -2, ACT- - 1116 OFFICE 3 - 0" & -0 Ho-1 GLASS - - - 2C/TAB.1 |2B/TAS.1 |2A/TAS.1 906 @R
dt GLASS VANC-
- B B B o o . . . .
1019 |OFFICE CPT-2, VAB-1, | GAB / GLASS | IP-1 GNB P-1 GNB P-2 GNB P-1 ACT-1 &-5" |SEE NOTES #1 & #2 nm OFFICE -0 -0 HS-T ) 2C/TAR1 |2B/TAB.1 |2A/TAB] o6 )
1020 |COATS CPT-2 VAB-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 ACT-1 &-5" |SEE NOTE #2
R-3 c 1021 |CORRIDOR CPT-2 VAB-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB P-1 ACT-1 &'-5"
S 1022 |CORRIDOR CPT-2 VAB-1 | GNB / GLASS | IP-1 GLASS IP-1 GNB / IP-1 | GNB / GLASS|  IP-1 ACT-1 &'-5"
c c c GLASS
1100 |LoBBY cPT-1, VAB-1, |GNB / GLASS | IP-1 GNB IP-2 GNB IP-2 GNB P-2 ACT-1, GNB | VARIES |SEE NOTES #1 ¢ #2
U NO RESTRICTIONS _ _
CPT-2 VAB-2
CLASSIFICATION: 1101 |IT RM VCT-1 VAB-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 ACT-1 &'-5"
1102 |MOM / STOR CPT-1 VAB-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 ACT-1 &'-5"
CLASS A FLAME SPREAD 0-25 1103 |BREAK RM LVT-1, VAB-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB VNC-1 GNB PL-2, ACT-1 &-5" |SEE NOTE #3
CLASS B: FLAME SPREAD 26-T5 LVT-2 VAC-
CLASS C: FLAME SPREAD 76-200 1104 |COATS CPT-1 VAB-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 ACT-1 &'-5"
1105 |OFFICE CPT-1 VAB-1 GLASS IP-1 GLASS IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 ACT-1 &'-5"
106 |OFFICE CPT-1 VAB-1 GLASS IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 | GNB / GLASS|  IP-1 ACT-1 &'-5"
o1 |copy CPT-1 VNB-T, GNB IP-1 GNB IP-2 GNB IP-1 - - GNB &-0" |SEE NOTE #1
VAB-2
1108 |OFFICE CPT-1 VAB-1 GLASS IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 GLASS IP-1 ACT-1 &-5" DOOR TYPES HARDWARE SCHEDULE
109 |OFFICE CPT-1 VAB-1 GLASS IP-1 GNB / GLASS | IP-1 GNB / IP-1 GLASS IP-1 ACT-1 &'-5"
s ng SCHEDUL_EV PER SCHEDULE “ ITEM QTY | MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. FINISH REMARKS
1110  |OPEN AREA cPT-1, VAB-1, | GNB / GLASS | IP-1,IP-3 | GNB / GLASS | IP-1 GNB /  |IP-1, IP-2|GNB / GLASS | IP-1, IP-2, | ACT-1, GNB | VARIES |SEE NOTES #1 4 #2 g g ﬂ ﬂ aoo | INGES 4 | MCKINNEY TA2314 Us320
CPT-5 VINB-2, GLASS P-3 LEVER LOCKSET | 1 | SCHLAGE ATHENS ND40S | 626 PRIVACY (ANSI F16)
VAB-3 CLOSER 1 | LeN 4040T ALUMINUM
111 |OPEN AREA Zg’_-; \\;yy;tg-; . |enB /eLASS | IP-1, IP-3 | GINB / GLASS n=-|1é n;-z, gﬁig IP-1, IP-2 | GNB / GLASS | IP-1 ACT-1, GWNB | VARIES |SEE NOTES #1 ¢ #2 w w FLOOR STOP 1 | RAGAR a1 F US26D
he-2, = = SILENCERS 3 | HAGAR 307D GREY
112 |COorRR CPT-1 VAB-1 - - GNB IP-1 GNB IP-1 GNB P-1 ACT-1 &'-5" a a
1113 |CORR CPT-1 VAB-1, - - GNB IP-2 GLASS IP-1 GNB IP-1 ACT-1, GNB | VARIES |SEE NOTE #1 T T a0 | HINGES 4 | McKINNEY TA2314 Us32D
VAB-2 V V LEVER LOCKSET | 1 SCHLAGE ATHENS ND&ORD| 626 STOREROOM (ANS| F&b)
14 |CORR._ CPF-t_ | vAB-1 - GNB / GLASS|  IP-— |  enB. | IP-1 | GNBAGLASS—IP-1 ACT-1 VARIES— ) i ) = ELECTRIC STRIKE| 1 | LOCKNETICS a11o 626 FAIL SECURE
7 1By ELECT \VCT-1 YNB-1 eng” IR \ENB P-1 ) Tene V| IP-1 N~ iz ACT g |\ 7 Y Y g[_‘ 0 g[_‘ 0 CLOSER 1 | LenN 4040T ALUMINUM
1116  |OFFICE CPT-1 VAB-1 GLASS IP-1 GLASS IP-1 g{fsg P-1, IP-2 GNB IP-1 ACT-1 &-5" |SEE NOTE #1 N | N | FLOOR STOP T T hHAGAR a1 F U560
1M1 |OFFICE CPT-1 VNB-T GLASS P ) P-1 GnB /  |IP-1,IP2|  GLASS P-1 ACT-1 &-5" |SEE NOTE #1 M M SILENCERS 3 | HAGAR o GREY
A A A A A A A A A GLASS ) A A A A A A A A EQ EQ
\/v A a0 | HINGES 4 | McKINNEY TA2314 Us32D
NOTES: LEVER LOCKSET | 1 | SCHLAGE ATHENS ND8ORD| 626 STOREROOM (ANS| F&6)
1. CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO FINISH PLANS ON SHEETS TA4.2-10 AND TA4.2-11 FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ACCENT PAINT COLORS. FD-1 | FLUSH DOUBLE DOOR FS-1 | FLUSH SINGLE DOOR CLOSER 1 | LeN 4040T-3038HB | ALUMINUM| WITH HOLD OPEN
2. CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO FINISH PLANS ON SHEETS TA4.2-10 AND TA4.2-11 FOR LOCATION OF ACCENT CARPET DESIGNS. FLOOR STOP T | HAGAR o F US26D
3. CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO MILLWORK ELEVATIONS ON SHEET TAS.2 FOR LOCATION OF ACCENT WNALL MATERIALS. PER SCHEDULE
SILENCERS 3 | HAGAR 307D GREY
PER SCHEDULE EQ , EQ
M 7 aos | HINGES & | McKINNEY TA2314 US32D
LEVER 4 | SCHLAGE ATHENS ND17O | 626 DUMMY TRIM
Y /ﬁ gf;;gMPERED 74 / y ROLLER LATCH | 2 | HAGAR 318D US26D | HEAD MTD
w 1w ey
1 1 4 T PERED FLOOR STOP 2 | HAGAR 241 F US26D
2 2 GLASS
a a -~ a0 | TOF RAL 1 | CRLAARENCE | SP25PS12C - POLISHED STAINLESS
T T BOTTOM RAIL 1 | CRLAARENCE | SP25PS12C - POLISHED STAINLESS
) ) CONCEALED 1 | DORMA RTS28 -
) ) CLOSER
1% gﬁ PUSH PULLS 2 | ROCKNOOD RM3301 US32D | BACK TO BACK
0 y: 0 y y MAG LOCK 1 | LOCKNETICS GF30005C-HD | - FAIL SAFE
/ / 4 EXIT PACKAGE 1 | SECURITRON XMIN -
HS-1 | SINGLE ALL-GLASS DOOR HD-1 | DOUBLE ALL GLASS DOOR aos | TOP RAL 2 | CRLANRENCE | SP25Ps12C - POLISHED STAINLESS
BOTTOM RAIL 2 | CRLANRENCE | SP25PS12C - POLISHED STAINLESS
STOP PATCH 1 | DORMA PT-70 55 100
CONCEALED 2 | DORMA RTS28 - (@))
CLOSER
FINISH SCHEDULE — o
PUSH PULLS 4 | ROCKNOOD RM3301 US32D | BACK TO BACK < AN
MARK | DESCRIPTION \ MANUFACTURER \ STYLE \ NUMBER \ COLOR \ REMARKS MAG LOCK 2 | LOCKNETICS GF3000BRD - FAIL SAFE AN
EXIT PACKAGE 1 | SECURITRON XMIN - m — Al
FAB-1 [FABRIC [MAHARAM [EXCHANGE [466027-011 [PUNCH |BENCH SEATING LLI
o | TOP RAL 1 | CRLAWRENCE | SP25PS12C - POLISHED STAINLESS O <
PL-1 PLASTIC LAMINATE WILSONART TEXTURED GLOSS 4860K-01 SILVER ALCHEMY BASE ¢ OVERHEAD CABINETS BOTTOM RAL T T er LAnRENCE | opasratac - P OLISHED STANLESS L >
PL-2 PLASTIC LAMINATE FORMICA COLOR CORE, MATTE - NEN WHITE COUNTER TOP ¢ BACKSPLASH — m
STOP PATCH 1 | DORMA PT-60 55 100
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“‘} Arlington County, Virginia
Department of Community Planning, Housing and Development

ARLINGTON Inspection Services Division AR
VIRGINIA

ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE FORM APPLIES TO N
ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS EXCEPT ONE & TWO FAMILY DWELLING

Arlington County, Va./Applications/I1SD/AH/01-001/09-08

i Customer’s | Important: Applicant to complete all non-shaded areas and mark or circle where applicable. |

| Information
n |

| Important: Occupancy is contingent upon an accurate assessment of the space and compliance with the requirements of the ‘
! 2012 Virginia Construction Code (VCC), the 2012 Virginia Rehabilitation Code (VRC), and the 2009 ICC/ANSI A117.

“Arlington County ISD Inspectors will determine FINAL compliance acceptance.”

‘ Project Name 7/M-5_L(j HT (5).0840 ‘
] | Number and Street 4 Suite 7. f , On site phone number if available
Project address | Y7 _

Level of Compliance: | Note that the level of compliance fields is intended for the Owner or the Designer to fill. Failure to comply with this
requirement would result in the delay of the review process. Please read CAREFULLY and check the box that applies.

! The accessible route, from the accessible parking to the altered space, including the restroems and drinking fountains serving that space, is in full I
1 compliance with the accessibility requirements of the VCC. |

If this box (1) is checked, sufficient details must be included or attached to the set to show the compliance.

|
O 2. | Alteration is not to a primary function area.

1 Improvements to the accessible route will provide full compliance with the accessibility requirements of the VCC and will include upgrading of the following

O 3, | items:

The cost of providing a fully compliant route exceeds 20% of the cost of the proposed alterations; including mechanical, electrical and plumbing costs (see
O 4, | VRC sections 410.6 and 410.7). Accordingly compliance will only be provided up to the 20% limit and will include upgrading the following items: (the
accessible route includes any restrooms and drinking fountains that serve the primary function area.)

Estimated cost of Alterations: $ | Estimated cost of improving accessibility:

|
Certification | I hereby certify as the Designer/ Owner of the above mentioned project, that I have the authority to make the foregoing

application, that the application is correct, and that the construction documents and the accessible route will conform to the
Current adopted Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code. :
06| 2|17
" v

Date

; Name (print) \ J‘u' AM l( M ( &A_TH Specify TdentiwAg(u;r-d_-r Signature (i
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Arlington County, Va./Applications/ISD/AH/02-002/07-08

F"\ DEPARTMENT of COMMUNITY PLANNING, HOUSING and DEVELOPMENT
"‘ Inspection Services Division “‘}

ARLINGTON 2100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 800, Arlington, VA. 22201

RARESOES Tel 703-228-3800 Fax 703-228-7046 www.arlingtonva.us ARLINGTON
VIRGINIA

ASBESTOS INSPECTION AND AWARENESS FORM

Effective July 1, 1993, the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code requires that all
buildings to be renovated or demolished shall be inspected for the presence of asbestos-
containing materials, and subject to exemptions, appropriate response actions shall be
undertaken. The following form is to be completed by all applicants for Building Permits
for renovation or demolition. A completed form will contain one box checked below and
must be signed by the owner or authorized agent of the owner(s).

owner(s):_BFP_POToMAC TOWER. CO. LLC
Address: (00| [T™ ST NOPTH s0ITE 100 FRLINATIN. A 7.2.2.0
Address where work is to be performed: |00 | /9™ ST N OeTH

BeunaToN, VA 12207

Certification

AS AN OWNER, OR AN OWNER'S AGENT, OF THE ABOVE BUILDING, I HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT:

[[] The above building is a single family dwelling, or is a residential housing building
containing four or fewer units, and is exempt from asbestos inspection requirements.
(NOTE: This exemption does not apply if the proposed renovation or demolition is for
commercial or public development purposes); or

[] The combined amount of regulated asbestos-containing material involved in the
renovation or demolition is less than 260 linear feet on pipes, or less than 160 square
feet on other facility components, or less than thirty-five cubic feet off facility
components where length or area could not be measured previously, and is exempt
from asbestos inspection requirements.

IE. This building is exempt from asbestos certification requirements because the original
building permit was issued after January 1, 1985.

If NONE of the boxes above has been checked, and if the building permit application is for
repair or replacement of roofing, floorcovering, or siding materials and the use is not a
school, asbestos inspection requirements may be satisfied by checking one of the two
following boxes:

[] The materials to.be repaired or replaced are assumed to contain asbestos and that
appropriate response actions will be accomplished by a licensed asbestos contractor or
a licensed RFS contractor; or

[J An inspection of the materials to be removed was accomplished by an RFS inspector
and analysis of the sample showed no asbestos to be present.
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VIRGINIA

IF NONE OF THE FIVE (5) BOXES ON THE FRONT PAGE HAVE BFER'¢HEGED! oNE

OF THE REMAINING TWO BOXES HEREUNDER MUST BE CHECKED IN ORDER TO

COMPLETE THIS FORM:

[0 The affected area of the above building to be renovated or demolished has been
inspected for the presence of asbestos by an individual licensed to perform such
inspections and that no asbestos-containing materials were found; or

[[] Asbestos-containing materials in the affected area of the above building to be
renovated or demolished will be subject to appropriate response actions in accordance
with all applicable laws relating to asbestos abatement.

In accordance with S$36-99.7, I further certify that the abatement area will not be

reoccupied until any required response actions have been completed and final clearances

have been measured and found to be within regulated tolerances.

Printed Name: _NICOLE \WARE.

Telephone number(s): 202 - Uls] - 17124l

Signature of Owner or Owner’s Agent: MJG\J \}Z {v/\f)ﬁ/;s

Date: GI/ZS’//ZO/7




VIGIViSS
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Approved: 10/27/2017

July 24, 2017

Plans Review Division
Arlington County

2100 Clarendon Boulevard
Arlington, Virginia 22201

Re: Insight Global
Revisions to Permit
Permit Number: B1701636

Dear Mr. Rice-Johnston and Mr. Martin:
The following is a written response to the Architectural review comments dated July 19, 2017:

e “A1.1 Project Notes - 18 July 2017 Means of Egress: Please also reflect that half the
occupant load from the 10" floor suite will be using the exit access stairway to exit through the
11" floor suite. VCC 1014.2.”

Response: TA3.2-10, half the occupants have been noted as exiting through the stairwell to the
11" floor.

2. ‘A1.1 Project Notes - 18 July 2017: Please update the applicable edition of the
International Fire Code.”

Response: A1.1 Project Notes, the International Fire Code year has been updated.

3. “A3-0-11 11 Floor Egress Plan - 18 July 2017: Please note that the maximum diagonal
(diameter of smallest circumscribed circle around the space being considered) is somewhat
longer than the diagonal shown on the drawing. VCC 1015.2.1.”

Response: TA3.0-11, the diagonal for the floor has been revised to the furthest points.

4. “A3-3-10 10" Floor Power Signal Plan — 18 July 2017: The sink in Pantry [1018] is not
accessible as shown. See sheet A5-3, Detail 5. 2009 ANSI A117.1 606.2; 305.3; 306 — Provide
a forward approach. The space underneath the sink shall provide knee and toe clearances.
Forward approach requires the removal of the cupboard doors under the sink — As an alternate,
a parallel approach may be provided, with the prescribed clear space centered on the sink.”

Response: TA5.3, Detail #5: the ADA knee clearance has been shown for the pantry sinks for
the 10th and 11" floors. When the doors are fully open, a wheelchaired person will be able to
use a forward approach to reach the sink.

5. “A3-3-11 11" Floor Power Signal Plan — 18 July 2017: The sink in Pantry [1018] is not
accessible as shown. See sheet A5-3, Detail 5. 2009 ANSI A117.1 606.2; 305.3; 306 — Provide

MORGAN GICK McBEATH & ASSOCIATES pc 131 Great Falls Street  Falls Church, VA 22046  tel: 703.538.7100 fax: 703.538.7112 morgangick.com



a forward approach. The space underneath the sink shall provide knee and toe glerrgnaes] G T O\

Forward approach requires the removal of the cupboard doors under the sink — As an aftermate,

a parallel approach may be provided, with the prescribed clear space centered on tABPERRS: 1012712017

Please ensure the refrigerator will not project beyond the front of the counter.”

Response: TA5.3, Detail #5: the ADA knee clearance has been shown for the pantry sinks for
the 10th and 11" floors. When the doors are fully open, a wheelchaired person will be able to
use a forward approach to reach the sink.

6. *A5-3 Millwork Sections — 18 July 2017: Detail 2, Section @ Bench, The height of the
seating surface shall be between 17" and 19” above the floor. 2009 ANSI A117.1 903.”

Response: TA5.2, elevations #7 & #8 and TAS5.3, detail #2: the height of the bench has been
revised so the top of the bench is 17" Min to 19" Max.

7. “A8-1 Door Details & Schedules — 18 July 2017: Please add the door which leads from
the Elevator Lobby [1100] on the 11" floor into the Door Schedule. Show how emergency
egress will be provided to both stairways at all times; do not simply indicate “this condition to be
shown on the security vendor's permit submittal.” VCC 1021.2.”

Response: The Lobby door from the elevator area to the tenant suite is labeled 1113 and is
included in the Door Schedule. The name of the door has been revised from CORR to LOBBY.
The door is controlled by a mag lock and when the building falls into alarm, the door will be
released and fall into FAIL SAFE mode. An<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>